
LIST OF MEMBERS OF
THE INDIAN POLICE SERVICE

(GUJARAT CADRE)
As on 1st JANUARY, 2025 

(Updated upto 18th January, 2025)

	 *	 The Contents of this list should not be deemed to convey any sanction or authority 
in the matter of seniority, pay and allowances.

	 *	 The details shown against Column 9 is based on Notification of Govt. of India dated 
23-9-2016.

	 *	 The details shown against Column 11 is based on Notification of Govt. of India 
dated 1-2-2017.

	 *	 Date of Appointment to the present post is corrected up to 18-01-2025.

Government of Gujarat

Processed & Printed at Government Photo Litho Press, Ahmedabad

V-
31

9 -
 80

0-
11

-2
02

4



LIST OF MEMBERS OF
THE INDIAN POLICE SERVICE

(GUJARAT CADRE)
As on 1st JANUARY, 2025 

(Updated upto 18th January, 2025)

	 *	 The Contents of this list should not be deemed to convey any sanction or authority 
in the matter of seniority, pay and allowances.

	 *	 The details shown against Column 9 is based on Notification of Govt. of India dated 
23-9-2016.

	 *	 The details shown against Column 11 is based on Notification of Govt. of India 
dated 1-2-2017.

	 *	 Date of Appointment to the present post is corrected up to 18-01-2025.

Government of Gujarat





This booklet contains information regarding 
positions etc., of officers borne on the Gujarat 
Cadre of the Indian Police Service.

2.	 Errors and omissions in the earlier compilation 
brought to our notice, have been corrected.

3.	 In spite of our sincere efforts, it is likely that some 
errors or omissions might have gone unnoticed. 
Suggestions, if any, for improvement are also 
welcome.

M. K. Das, I.A.S.

Additional Chief Secretary to Government of Gujarat  
Home Department, 
Block No. 2, Sardar Bhavan, Sachivalaya, 
Gandhinagar.





(To be published in the Extraordinary Gazette of India Part II Section 3 (i) dated 01/02/2017)
No. 11052/02/2016-AIS-II-A

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensions

(Department of Personnel & Training)
New Delhi, the 1st February, 2017

Notification

G.S.R. No. 81(E) In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of Section 3 of the All India Services Act, 
1951 (61 of 1951) read with sub-rules (1) and (2) of Rule 4 of the Indian Police Service (Cadre) Rules, 1954, the Central 
Government, in consultation with the Government of Gujarat, hereby makes the following regulations further to amend 
the India Police Service (Fixation of Cadre Strength) Regulations 1955, namely :-
1.	 (i)	 These regulations may be called the Indian Police Service (Fixation of Cadre Strength) Second Amendment 

Regulations, 2017.
	 (ii)	 They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.

2.	 In the Schedule to the Indian Police Service (Fixation of Cadre Strength) Regulations, 1955, under the heading 
“Gujarat” for the entries occurring there under, the following shall be substituted, namely:-

Gujarat
	 1	 Senior Posts under the State Government		  114
		  Director General of Police, Gujarat		  1
		  Director General, Civil Defence & Commandant General, Home Guards, Gujarat State	 1 

Director, Anti-Corruption Bureau, Gujarat State, Ahmedabad City		 1
		  Commissioner of Police, Ahmedabad City		  1
		  Addl. Director General of Police, CID, (Crime and Railways)		  1
		  Addl. Director General of Police, Intelligence		  1
		  Addl. Director General of Police (Law & Order)		  1
		  Addl. Director General of Police, Armed Police (Armed unit)		  1
		  Addl. Director General of Police, Administration		  1
		  Commissioner of Police, Surat City		  1
		  Commissioner of Police, Vadodara City		  1
		  Addl. Director General of Police, Training		  1
		  Commissioner of Police, Rajkot City		  1
		  Joint Commissioner of Police (Crime), Ahmedabad City		  1
		  Inspector General of Police, Ahmedabad Range		  1
		  Inspector General of Police, Vadodara Range		  1
		  Inspector General of Police, Rajkot Range		  1 

Inspector General of Police, Gandhinagar Range		  1
		  Inspector General of Police, Junagadh Range		  1
		  Inspector General of Police, Surat Range		  1
		  Inspector General of Police, Border Range, Bhuj		  1
		  Inspector General of Police, CID (IB)		  1
		  Inspector General of Police, CID (Crime)		  1
		  Inspector General of Police, Operation		  1
		  Additional Director, Anti Corruption Bureau		  1
		  Principal, State Police Academy, Karai, Gandhinagar		  1
		  Joint Commissioner of Police, Sector-I, Ahmedabad City		  1
		  Joint Commissioner of Police, Sector-II, Ahmedabad City		  1
		  Joint Commissioner of Police, Headquarters, Ahmedabad City		  1
	 	 Joint Commissioner of Police, Traffic, Ahmedabad	 	 1
		  Joint Commissioner of Police, Sector-I, Surat City		  1
		  Joint Commissioner of Police, Sector-II, Surat City		  1
		  Inspector General of Police, Railways		  2 

Inspector General of Police - Costal Security		  1
		  Deputy Inspector General of Police, Law and Order		  1
		  Deputy Inspector General of Police, Armed Police		  1
		  Deputy Inspector General of Police, Enquiries		  1

(i)



		  Deputy Inspector General of Police, Planning & Modernization		  1
		  Deputy Inspector General of Police, CID (Crime)		  1
		  Deputy Inspector General of Police, Coastal Security		  1
	 	 Additional Commissioner of Police, Administration, Traffic & Crime, Rajkot City	 1
	 	 Additional Commissioner of Police, Crime & traffic, Vadodara City	 1
		  Additional Commissioner of Police, Administration, Ahmedabad City	 1
		  Additional Commissioner of Police, Special Branch, Ahmedabad City	 1
		  Joint Director, Anti Corruption Bureau		  1
		  Principal Police Training School, Vadodara		  1
		  Principal Police Training College, Junagadh		  1
		  Principal, SRP Training Centre, Junagadh		  1
		  Deputy Inspector General of Police, Women Cell, Gandhinagar		  1
		  Deputy Inspector General of Police, Intelligence, Gandhinagar		  2
	 	 Additional Commissioner of Police, Traffic & Crime, Surat City	 	 1
		  Deputy Inspector General of Police, CID (Crime-IV), Gandhinagar	 1
		  Deputy Inspector General of Police, Panchmahal, Godhara Range		 1
		  Deputy Inspector General of Police, Bhavnagar Range		  1
		  Superintendent of Police, Ahmedabad Rural		  1
		  Superintendent of Police, Kheda		  1
		  Superintendent of Police, Anand		  1
		  Superintendent of Police, Sabarkantha, Himatnagar		  1
		  Superintendent of Police, Mehsana		  1
		  Superintendent of Police, Gandhinagar		  1
		  Superintendent of Police, Patan		  1
		  Superintendent of Police, Amreli		  1
		  Superintendent of Police, Bhavnagar		  1
		  Superintendent of Police, Junagadh		  1
		  Superintendent of Police, Porbandar		  1
		  Superintendent of Police, Jamnagar		  1
		  Superintendent of Police, Rajkot Rural		  1
		  Superintendent of Police, Surendranagar		  1
		  Superintendent of Police, Bharuch		  1
		  Superintendent of Police, Panchmahal-Godhra		  1
		  Superintendent of Police, Vadodara Rural		  1
		  Superintendent of Police, Valsad		  1
		  Superintendent of Police, Surat Rural		  1
		  Superintendent of Police, Banaskantha		  1
		  Superintendent of Police, Kutch		  1
		  Superintendent of Police, Narmada		  1
		  Superintendent of Police, Dahod		  1
		  Superintendent of Police, Navsari		  1
		  Superintendent of Police, Ahwa-Dangs		  1
		  Superintendent of Police, Tapi (Vyara) District		  1
		  Superintendent of Police, CID ( Intelligence)		  1
		  Superintendent of Police, CID (Crime)		  1
		  Deputy Commissioner of Police, Zone-I, Ahmedabad City		  1
		  Deputy Commissioner of Police, Zone-II, Ahmedabad City		  1
		  Deputy Commissioner of Police, Zone-III, Ahmedabad City		  1
		  Deputy Commissioner of Police, Zone-IV, Ahmedabad City		  1
		  Deputy Commissioner of Police, Zone-V, Ahmedabad City		  1
		  Deputy Commissioner of Police, Zone-VI, Ahmedabad City		  1
	 	 Deputy Commissioner of Police, Traffic-I, Ahmedabad City.	 	 1
		  Deputy Commissioner of Police, Zone-I, Surat City		  1
		  Deputy Commissioner of Police, Zone-II, Surat City		  1
		  Deputy Commissioner of Police, Zone-III, Surat City		  1
		  Deputy Commissioner of Police, Zone-IV, Surat City		  1
		  Deputy Commissioner of Police, Zone-I, Vadodara City		  1
		  Deputy Commissioner of Police, Zone-II, Vadodara City		  1
		  Deputy Commissioner of Police, Headquarter & Administration, Vadodara City	 1
		  Deputy Commissioner of Police, Rajkot City		  1
		  Superintendent of Police, Operation, Gandhinagar		  1

(ii)



		  Deputy Commissioner of Police, Crime, Ahmedabad City		  1
		  Deputy Commissioner of Police, Control Room, Ahmedabad City		 1
		  Superintendent of Police, CM & VIP Security, Gandhinagar		  1
		  Superintendent of Police, Aravalli		  1
		  Superintendent of Police, Gir Somnath		  1
		  Superintendent of Police, Botad		  1
		  Superintendent of Police, Chhota Udepur		  1 

Superintendent of Police, Mahisagar		  1
		  Superintendent of Police, Morbi		  1 

Superintendent of Police Devbhumi Dwarka		  1	
Deputy Commissioner of Police, Zone - VII, Ahmedabad		  1 
Deputy Commissioner of Police (Crime), Vadodara		  1 
Deputy Commissioner of Police (Crime), Surat		  1 
Superintendent of Police - (East), Gandhidham		  1 
Deputy Commissioner of Police (Traffic), Vadodara City	 	 1

	 1.	 Senior Duty Posts under the State Government		  114

	 2.	 Central Deputation Reserve not exceeding 40% of Item 1 above	 45
	 3.	 State Deputation Reserve not exceeding 25% of Item 1 above		  28
	 4.	 Training Reserve not exceeding 3.5% of Item 1 above		  03
	 5.	 Leave Reserve and Junior Posts Reserve not exceeding 16.5% of Item 1 above.	 18
	 6.	 Post to be filled by promotion under Rule 9 of the	 	 63 

Indian Police Service (Recruitment) Rules, 1954, 
not exceeding 33.1/3% of Item 1, 2, 3 and 4 above

	 7.	 Posts to be filled up by Direct Recruitment	 	 145 
(Item 1 + 2 + 3 + 4 + 6 + 5)

			   Total Authorised Strength	 208

(RAJESH KUMAR YADAV) 
Under Secretary

	 Note-1 :	 Prior to issue of this notification, the Total Authorise Strength of Gujarat Cadre  of IPS was 195.
	 Note-2 :	 The principal regulations were published in the Gazette of India vide SRO No. 3350, dated 22.10.1955. 

Subsequently, they were amended in respect of Gujarat Cadre of Indian Police Service vide following 
G.S.R. numbers and dates :

	 Sr. No.	 GSR No.	 DATE
	 1.	 505	 29/04/60
	 2.	 1313	 06/10/62
	 3.	 1639	 28/11/64
	 4.	 348E	 25/06/75
	 5.	 609E	 21/11/81
	 6.	 498E	 16/07/82
	 7.	 706	 28/08/82
	 8.	 162	 14/03/87
	 9.	 446	 04/06/88
	 10.	 912	 16/12/89
	 11.	 320E	 31/03/95
	 12.	 282	 12/07/97
	 13.	 740E	 31/12/97
	 14.	 210E	 24/04/98
	 15.	 433	 18/12/04
	 16.	 192E	 24/03/09
	 17.	 231E	 30/03/10

(iii)





SCALES OF PAY
INDIAN POLICE SERVICE

	 A.	 Junior Scale :
		  Level 10 in the Pay Matrix : ` 56,100-1,77,500
	 B.	 Senior Scale :
		  (i)	 Senior Time Scale 

Level 11 in the Pay Matrix : ` 67,700-2,08,700
		  (ii)	 Junior Administrative Grade
			   Level 12 in the Pay Matrix : ` 78,800-2,09,200
		  (iii)	 Selection Grade
			   Level 13 in the Pay Matrix : ` 1,23,100-2,15,900
	 C.	 Super Time Scale :
		  (i)	 Deputy Inspector General of Police : 

Level 13A in the Pay Matrix : ` 1,31,100-2,16,600
		  (ii)	 Inspector General of Police : 

Level 14 in the Pay Matrix : ` 1,44,200-2,18,200
	 D.	 Above Super Time Scale :
		  (i)	 Additional Director General of Police : 

	HAG : Level 15 in the Pay Matrix : ` 1,82,200-2,24,100
		  (ii)	 HAG + : Level 16 in the Pay Matrix : ` 2,05,400-2,24,400
		  (iii)	 Apex Scale : Level 17 in the Pay Matrix : ` 2,25,000 (by upgradation of one  

existing post of Director General of police as head of police force in each State 
Cadre)

LIST OF ABBRIVIATION

IPS	 :	 Indian Police Service

RR	 :	 Regular Recruitment (Appointment by Direct Recruitment)

SPS	 :	 State Police Service (Appointment by Promotion)

PPMG	 :	 President’s Police Medal for Gallantry

PMG	 :	 Police Medal for Gallantry

PPM	 :	 Police Medal for Distinguished Service

PM	 :	 Police Medal for Meritorious Service

SDM	 :	 Special Duty Medal

(v)





1

OFFICERS BORNE ON THE I. P. S. CADRE OF GUJARAT AS ON

1st JANUARY, 2025



2

Gujarat as on 1st January, 2025List of IPS Officers borne on the IPS cadre of

Sr.
No. Photo 

Name of Officer, 
Educational Qualification and 

State of Domicile,  
Mobile No. & E-mail Address

Mode of 
Recruitment and 

Year of Allotment & 
Phone Number

Date of  
Birth 

Date of 
Appointment  
to IPS Cadre

Present Post 

Date of 
Appointment  

to the  
Present Post

Pay scale &  
Grade Pay 

PPM/PM/PMG 
received  

If any

Remarks  
As on 

1-1-2025

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

1 Shri Vivek Srivastava
M.Sc. (Physics) 
(Bihar) 
97714 91206 (M)

srivastava.vivek@ips.gov.in

IPS/RR 
1989

(011) 26715303 (O) 
(011) 43559438 (R)

12/06/1965 20/08/1990 Director General, 
Fire Service, Civil Defence &  
Home Guards, 
New Delhi.

01/01/2024 Level-17
2,25,000

PM-2006 
 

PPM-2013

On Deputation 
to GOI

2 Shri Vikas Sahay
M.A. (History) 
(Bihar) 
99784 08211 (M)

dgp-gs@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
1989
 
 
(079) 23254201 (O) 
(079) 23246329 (F)

24/06/1965 21/08/1989 Director General and  
Inspector General of Police,
Gujarat State,  
Gandhinagar.

01/03/2023 Level-17
2,25,000

PM-2005 
 

PPM-2017

Cadre

3 Dr. Shamsher Singh
Ph.D. (Management), IIT (Delhi) 
(Haryana) 
99784 06273 (M)

dir-acb-ahd@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
1991

 
(079) 22869223 (O) 
(079) 22866722 (F)

25/03/1966 15/09/1991 Incharge Director, Anti Corruption Bureau,
Ahmedabad

17/10/2023 Level-16
2,05,400-2,24,400

PM-2013
PPM-2020

--

4 Shri Manoj Agarwal
B. Tech., M.Tech. 
Diploma in Cyber Security, PGDHRM 
(Uttar Pradesh) 
99784 06297 (M)
dg-homegrd-ahd@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
1991

 
(079) 25506411 (O) 
(079) 25506021 (F)

28/09/1965 15/09/1991 Director,
Civil Defence and Commandant General 
Home Guards, Gujarat State,
Ahmedabad.

06/09/2023
14/04/2024

Level-16
2,05,400-2,24,400

PM-2008 

PPM-2016

Cadre

5 Dr. K. Laxmi Narayan Rao
M.Sc., Ph.D., Diploma in  
Management (PGPPM), 
IIM- Bangalore (Telangana) 
99784 05837 (M)
dgp-jail-ahd@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
1992
 
(079) 27557792 (O) 
(079) 29700997 (R) 
(079) 27557798 (F)

26/10/1967 15/02/1993 Director General of Police,  
Prisons & Correctional Administration,
Gujarat State,
Ahmedabad.

02/10/2019
14/04/2024

Level-16
2,05,400-2,24,400

PM-2014 Ex-Cadre

6 Shri Rajnish Kumar Rai
B.Tech., P.G.D.P.M. 
(Uttar Pradesh) 
99250 44445 (M)
 
rajnishrai-100@rediffmail.com

IPS/RR 
1992
 
 

29/09/1965 11/10/1992 Under Suspension 01/12/2018 Level-14
1,44,200-2,18,200

— On Deputation 
to GOI

7 Shri Gyanender Singh Malik
B.Tech. (Elect.), L.L.B 
(Haryana) 
99784 06277 (M) 

cp-ahd@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
1993

(079) 25633636 (O) 
(079) 29916004 (R) 
(079) 25630600 (F) 
(079) 25630700 (F)

15/11/1968 08/01/1994 Commissioner of Police,
Ahmedabad City.

31/07/2023
14/04/2024

Level-16
2,05,400-2,24,400

PM-2010 
 

PPM-2017

Ex-Cadre

8 Dr. (Ms) Neeraja Gotru
M.B.B.S., MA (Maritime Law) 
(Telangana) 
99784 05303 (M) 

gprb-gnr@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
1993
 

08/11/1969 05/09/1993 Director General of Police, 
Police Recruitment Board, Gandhinagar 
Additional Charge :
�Director General of Police (Training), 
Gandhinagar.

29/11/2024 
01/01/2025

Level-16
2,05,400-2,24,400

PM-2010
PPM-2020

Ex-Cadre



4

Sr.
No. Photo 

Name of Officer, 
Educational Qualification and 

State of Domicile,  
Mobile No. & E-mail Address

Mode of 
Recruitment and 

Year of Allotment & 
Phone Number

Date of  
Birth 

Date of 
Appointment  
to IPS Cadre

Present Post 

Date of 
Appointment  

to the  
Present Post

Pay scale &  
Grade Pay 

PPM/PM/PMG 
received  

If any

Remarks  
As on 

1-1-2025

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

9 Shri Manoj Sashidhar
M.A., L.L.B. 
(Kerala) 
99784 06280 (M)
 
adcbims@cbi.gov.in

IPS/RR 
1994

(011) 24362286 (O) 
(011) 24362286 (F)

14/11/1970 04/09/1995 Additional Director, CBI,
HO, New Delhi

28/06/2023 Level-15
1,82,200-2,24,100

PM-2010
PPM-2021

On Deputation 
to GoI

10 Shri Raju Bhargava
B.Sc. (Hons.), M.A. (Eco), M.B.A. 
(Rajasthan) 
99784 06061 (M) 
 
adgp-au@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
1995
 
(079) 23254441 (O)
(079) 23254442 (O)
(079) 23259444 (F) 

16/08/1966 03/09/1995 Additional Director General of Police 
(Armed Units), 
Gandhinagar.

01/08/2024 Level-15
1,82,200-2,24,100

PM-2012

PPM-2022

Cadre

11 Shri Narasimha N. Komar
B.E. (Electrical), Post Graduate 
Diploma in Public Policy &  
Management IIMB 
(Karnataka) 
99784 06095 (M)
cp-vad@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
1996
 
(0265) 2431414 (O) 
(0265) 2980251 (R) 
(0265) 2432582 (F)

05/02/1968 27/09/1996 Commissioner of Police,
Vadodara City.

16/04/2024 Level-15
1,82,200-2,24,100

PM-2012
PPM-2022

Cadre

12 Dr. Prafulla Kumar Roushan 
M.B.B.S., PG Diploma in Hospital Management 
PG Diploma in Maternal & Child Health 
(Bihar) 
99784 05006 (M)
spigp-au-raj@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
1996

(0281) 2451545 (O) 
(0281) 2477666 (R) 
(0281) 2450245 (F)

30/06/1966 07/09/1997 Additional Director General of Police 
(Armed Units), 
Rajkot.

22/01/2021 Level-15
1,82,200-2,24,100

PM-2014 Ex-Cadre

13 Dr. S. Pandia Rajkumar
M.Sc. (Agri), Ph.D. 
(Tamilnadu) 
99784 07998 (M) 

adgp-lo@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
1996

(079) 23254222 (O)
(079) 23246329 (F)

26/07/1969 04/09/1996 Additonal Director General of Police,
Law & Order, Gandhinagar.
Additional Charge :
(1) Executive Director (GUVNL), Vadodara. 
(2) �Additional Director General of Police,  

(SC/ST/HR & SJ), Gandhinagar

11/12/2024 Level-15
1,82,200-2,24,100

PM-2023 Cadre

14 Shri Anupam Singh Gahlaut
B.E. (Civil), IIT, Roorkee 
M.Tech., IIT, Delhi 
(Uttar Pradesh) 
99784 05299 (M)
cp-sur@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
1997

(0261) 2244440 (O) 
(0261) 2666555 (R) 
(0261) 2241304 (F)

05/09/1972 07/09/1997 Commissioner of Police,
Surat City.

14/04/2024 Level-15
1,82,200-2,24,100

PM-2013
PPM-2023

Cadre

15 Shri Khursheed Ahmed
M.A. (History) 
(Bihar) 
99784 05767 (M)
spligp-pm@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
1997

 
(079) 23254252 (O) 
(079) 23246329 (F)

28/11/1970 07/09/1997 Additional Director General of Police,
(Planning & Modernization)
Gandhinagar.
Additional Charge :
Director General of Police (Police Reforms), 
Gandhinagar.

27/10/2022 Level-15
1,82,200-2,24,100

PM-2013
PPM-2023

Ex-Cadre

16 Shri Piyush Purusottamdas Patel
B.E. (Electronics & Communication) 
(Gujarat - Ahmedabad) 
99784 07675 (M) 

IPS/RR 
1998
 
 

27/08/1971 07/09/1998 Waiting for Posting. 11/12/2024 Level-15
1,82,200-2,24,100

PM-2014

17 Shri Amit Kumar Vishwakarma 
B.Sc. (Hons.) 
(Bihar) 
99784 06282 (M)
 
spigp-ats-ahd@gujarat.gov.in 

IPS/RR 
1998

(02717) 241003 (O) 
(079) 26922084 (R) 
(02717) 241150 (F)

20/06/1969 08/09/1998 ��Additonal Director General of Police 
(ATS & Coastal Security),  
Ahmedabad.

24/02/2023 Level-15
1,82,200-2,24,100

PM-2015 Ex-Cadre



6

Sr.
No. Photo 

Name of Officer, 
Educational Qualification and 

State of Domicile,  
Mobile No. & E-mail Address

Mode of 
Recruitment and 

Year of Allotment & 
Phone Number

Date of  
Birth 

Date of 
Appointment  
to IPS Cadre

Present Post 

Date of 
Appointment  

to the  
Present Post

Pay scale &  
Grade Pay 

PPM/PM/PMG 
received  

If any

Remarks  
As on 

1-1-2025

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

18 Shri Rajiv Ranjan Bhagat 
M.A. (History) 
(Bihar) 
 

IPS/RR 
1998

01/04/1968 04/01/1999 On Deputation to GOI 21/05/2018 Level-15
1,82,200-2,24,100

PM-2014

PPM-2024

On Deputation to 
GOI

19 Shri Brajesh Kumar Jha
B.Sc. (Chemistry), 
M.Sc. (Chemistry) 
(Jharkhand) 
99784 06298 (M)
cp-raj@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
1999

(0281) 2459888 (O) 
(0281) 2450888 (R) 
(0281) 2458526 (F)

03/03/1973 20/09/1999 Commissioner of Police, 
Rajkot City.

28/05/2024 Level-15
1,82,200-2,24,100

PM-2015 Cadre

20 Shri Wabang Jamir
B.E. (Electronics & Communication) 
(Nagaland) 
63571 47719 (M)
acp-r1-sur@gujarat.gov.in 
wabang.jamir@nic.in

IPS/RR 
1999

 
(0261) 2244446 (O) 
(0261) 2241304 (F)

27/04/1971 10/01/2000 Special Commissioner of Police,
Sector-1, Surat City

03/08/2023 
14/04/2024

Level-15
1,82,200-2,24,100

PM-2021 Ex-Cadre

21 Shri Ajay Kumar Choudhary
B.Tech. (Civil) 
(Bihar) 
99784 05827 (M)

igp-womencell-crime@gujarat.gov.in 

IPS/RR 
1999

(079) 23254421 (O) 
(079) 23254422 (O)

02/02/1975 29/09/1999 Additional Director General of Police
(Women Cell),
Gandhinagar. 

13/12/2024 Level-15
1,82,200-2,24,100

— Ex-Cadre

22 Shri Abhay Chudasama
B.Sc. (Physics) 
(Gujarat - Bhavnagar) 
92740 01369 (M) 
 
karai@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS 
1999 

 
(079) 29758001 (O) 
(079) 29758004 (F)

21/10/1965 19/04/2004 Principal,
Gujarat Police Academy,  
Karai, Gandhinagar

01/08/2023 
14/04/2024

Level-15
1,82,200-2,24,100

— Ex-Cadre

23 Smt. Nipuna M. Torawane
B.A. 
(Gujarat - Banaskantha) 
99784 06338 (M)
 
secsrp@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
2000

(079) 23250513 (O) 
(079) 39603503 (R) 
(079) 23252075 (F) 

22/01/1974 04/09/2000 Principal Secretary,
Home Department,
Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.
Additional Charge :
Managing Director,
GSPHC, Gandhinagar.

04/08/2020 
01/01/2025

Level-15
1,82,200-2,24,100

PM-2016 Ex-Cadre

24 Shri V. Chandrasekar
M.Sc. (Agriculture) 
(Tamilnadu)
99784 02471 (M) 
 
 

IPS/RR 
2000
 
 

02/06/1971 17/12/2000 Joint Director,
CBI, Head Office,
New Delhi.

07/12/2023 Level-15
1,82,200-2,24,100

PM-2016 On Deputation to 
GOI

25 Dr. Vipul Aggarwal 
M.B.B.S., Master in Police Mgmt., M.A. (English),  
MBA (Finance), Master of Business Laws (NLSIU), 
Diploma in Financial Management, Diploma in 
Operations Research, Certificate in Computing, 
Master of Public Health (Harvard) 
(Delhi) 
99784 11110 (M)
dr.vipul@nic.in

IPS/RR 
2001

 
(011) 24633217 (O) 
(011) 35986850 (R)

08/07/1976 02/09/2001 Principal Commissioner,
Delhi Development Authority,
New Delhi.

26/03/2024 Level-14
1,44,200-2,18,200

PM-2024 On Deputation to 
GOI

26 Shri J. R. Mothaliya
B.A., L.L.B. 
(Gujarat - Sabarkantha) 
99784 07283 (M) 

spigp-ahd@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS 
2001

 
(079) 26890931 (O) 
(079) 26890425 (F)

20/02/1965 12/05/2006 Inspector General of Police,
Ahmedabad Range,
Ahmedabad.

15/04/2024 Level-14
1,44,200-2,18,200

PM-2021 Cadre



8

Sr.
No. Photo 

Name of Officer, 
Educational Qualification and 

State of Domicile,  
Mobile No. & E-mail Address

Mode of 
Recruitment and 

Year of Allotment & 
Phone Number

Date of  
Birth 

Date of 
Appointment  
to IPS Cadre

Present Post 

Date of 
Appointment  

to the  
Present Post

Pay scale &  
Grade Pay 

PPM/PM/PMG 
received  

If any

Remarks  
As on 

1-1-2025

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

27 Dr. Archana Shivhare
B.A. (Eco.) Hons., MBA (Finance & Marketing), 
Ph.D. (Study of Application of IT in Criminal 
Investigation in Gujarat),  
Master of National Security Policy (Australia) 
(Rajasthan) 
99784 07857 (M)

IPS/RR 
2002

01/04/1976 02/09/2002 Inspector General, 
Central Reserve Police Force.

18/08/2023 Level-14
1,44,200-2,18,200

PM-2021 On Deputation to 
GOI

28 Shri Dipanker Trivedi
M.Sc. 
(Bihar) 
 
73032 77855 (M) 
dipankertrivedi@yahoo.com

IPS/RR 
2003

 
 
(011) 23092888 (F)

03/10/1977 22/12/2003 Joint Director,
Intelligence Bureau, 
New Delhi.

05/01/2019 
07/12/2022

Level-14
1,44,200-2,18,200

— On Deputation to 
GOI

29 Shri Ashok Kumar
M.A., Delhi School of Economics,  
Delhi University. 
(Rajasthan) 
99784 05368 (M)
spigp-raj@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
2003

(0281) 2477511 (O) 
(0281) 2477522 (R) 
(0281) 2474341 (F)

20/02/1976 22/12/2003 Inspector General of Police,
Rajkot Range, 
Rajkot.

26/10/2022 Level-14
1,44,200-2,18,200

PM-2022 Cadre

30 Shri Sandeep Singh
B.E. (Hons.) 
(Uttar Pradesh) 
99784 08705 (M) 

splig-vad@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
2004

(0265) 2432400 (O) 
(0265) 2322977 (R) 
(0265) 2426737 (F)

12/02/1975 06/09/2004 Inspector General of Police, 
Vadodara Range, 
Vadodara.

24/10/2022 Level-14
1,44,200-2,18,200

PM-2023 Cadre

31

 

Smt. Gagandeep Gambhir
M.A. (History) 
(Bihar) 
 
92740 01362 (M)
adgp-admin@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
2004

 
(079) 23254212 (O) 
(079) 23246329 (F)

19/10/1975 06/09/2004 Inspector General of Police (Administration), 
Gandhinagar.

26/04/2024 Level-14
1,44,200-2,18,200

PM-2023 Ex-Cadre

32 Shri Gautamkumar M. Parmar
M.Sc. (Chemistry) 
(Gujarat - Ahmedabad) 
99784 07872 (M) 

digp-range-bav@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
2004

(0278) 2516810 (O) 
(0278) 2572810 (R) 
(0278) 2515810 (F)

18/08/1970 06/09/2004 Inspector General of Police, 
Bhavnagar Range,
Bhavnagar.
Additional Charge :
Joint Director,  
Civil Defence & Home Guards, Ahmedabad.

26/10/2022 Level-14
1,44,200-2,18,200

PM-2023 Ex-Cadre

33 Shri Sachin Badshah
M.A. (History), Delhi University 
(Bihar) 
99784 07856 (M) 
94095 87400 (M)
sachin57rr@gmail.com

IPS/RR 
2004

 
(011) 25673068 (O) 
(011) 25696188 (F)

01/03/1977 03/01/2005 Inspector General, 
Personnel, CISF HQ,
New Delhi.

11/06/2019 Level-14
1,44,200-2,18,200

PM-2023 On Deputation to 
GOI

34 Shri D. H. Parmar 
M.A. (Political Science) 
(Gujarat - Mehsana) 
99784 06091 (M)
 
dig-au-vad@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS 
2004

(0265) 2458383 (O) 
(0265) 2425622 (R) 
(0265) 2458384 (F)

01/06/1965 25/02/2009 Inspector General of Police (Armed Units),
Vadodara.

01/08/2023 Level-14
1,44,200-2,18,200

— Ex-Cadre

35 Shri Maninder Partap Singh Pawar
B.E. (Electronic & Electrical 
Communication), Post Graduation 
Diploma in Police Management, 
(Punjab) 
99784 02421 (M)

IPS/RR 
2005

---

12/05/1978 22/08/2005 Inspector General, HQ
Border Security Force, 
New Delhi.

13/08/2022
11/01/2023 
20/04/2024

Level-14
1,44,200-2,18,200

PM-2024 On Deputation to 
GOI



10

Sr.
No. Photo 

Name of Officer, 
Educational Qualification and 

State of Domicile,  
Mobile No. & E-mail Address

Mode of 
Recruitment and 

Year of Allotment & 
Phone Number

Date of  
Birth 

Date of 
Appointment  
to IPS Cadre

Present Post 

Date of 
Appointment  

to the  
Present Post

Pay scale &  
Grade Pay 

PPM/PM/PMG 
received  

If any

Remarks  
As on 

1-1-2025

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

36 Shri Himanshu Shukla
B.Tech. (Electrical & EC) 
(Madhya Pradesh) 

IPS/RR 
2005
 

16/09/1978 22/08/2005 On Deputation to GOI 01/01/2022
11/01/2023

Level-14
1,44,200-2,18,200

— On Deputation to 
GOI

37 Shri Raghavendra Vatsa
B.Tech. (E.C.), M.Tech. (I.T.) 
Master in Police Management 
(Uttar Pradesh) 
94294 58968 (M)
addcp-crime-sur@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
2005

 
(0261) 2650037 (O) 
(0261) 2241304 (F)

16/09/1978 22/08/2005 Joint Commissioner of Police (Crime),
Surat City.

27/04/2024 Level-14
1,44,200-2,18,200

PM-2024 Ex-Cadre

38 Shri Prem Vir Singh
M.Sc. (Maths) 
(Uttar Pradesh) 
99784 02118 (M) 
 
igp-sur@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
2005
 
(0261) 2978666 (O) 
(0261) 2973777 (R) 
(0261) 2655396 (F)

01/06/1974 22/08/2005 Inspector General of Police,
Surat Range,
Surat.

15/04/2024 Level-14
1,44,200-2,18,200

PM-2024 Cadre

39 Shri M. S. Bharada
B.Com. 
(Gujarat - Sabarkantha) 
99784 01016 (M) 

ig-ib@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS 
2005

 
(079) 23259970 (O) 
(079) 23254302 (F) 

31/05/1965 08/04/2010 Inspector General of Police, Intelligence-1,
Gandhinagar.
Additional Charge :
(1) �Additional Director General of Police, 

(Human Rights), Gandhinagar.
(2) �Additional Director General of Police, 

CID (Intelligence), Gandhinagar.

01/08/2023 Level-14
1,44,200-2,18,200

PM-2022 Ex-Cadre

40 Shri H. R. Choudhari
M.Sc. (Organic Chemistry) 
(Gujarat - Tapi) 
99784 04280 (M) 
jcp-traffic-sur@gujarat.gov.in
hrcips65@gmail.com

IPS/SPS 
2005 

 
 
(0261) 2992651 (O)

19/01/1965 08/04/2010 Joint Commissioner of Police (Traffic),
Surat City.

01/08/2023 Level-14
1,44,200-2,18,200

— Ex-Cadre

41 Shri Nilesh Bhikhabhai Jajadia
B.E. (Mechanical), MDPM 
(Gujarat - Bhavnagar) 
99784 02806 (M) 
 
igp-juna@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
2006

(0285) 2627249 (O) 
(0285) 2650602 (R) 
(0285) 2650002 (F) 

07/12/1980 29/08/2006 Inspector General of Police, 
Junagadh Range, Junagadh.
Additional Charge :
Principal, Police Training College,
Junagadh.

27/07/2023
14/04/2024

Level-14
1,44,200-2,18,200

— Cadre

42 Shri Bipin Shankarrao Ahire
B.E. (Computer Tech.), MDPM,  
Dip.Cyber Law, L.L.B 
(Maharashtra) 
99784 06147 (M)
jtdir-acb-ahd@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
2006

 
(079) 22860938 (O) 
(079) 22866722 (F) 

15/08/1976 22/12/2008 Additional Director, 
Anti-Corruption Bureau, 
Ahmedabad.

06/08/2020
14/04/2024

Level-14
1,44,200-2,18,200

— Ex-Cadre

43 Shri Sharad Singhal
B.Tech. (Electronics & Telecom),  
P.G. in Cyber Law, MBA in 
E-Governance 
(Haryana) 
9978405532 (M)
jcp-crime-ahd@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
2006
 
 

(079) 25320664 (O)

08/06/1979 18/12/2006 Joint Commissioner of Police (Crime),
Ahmedabad City.

26/04/2024 Level-14
1,44,200-2,18,200

— Cadre

44 Shri Chirag Mohanlal Koradia
M.Sc. (Information Technology) 
(Gujarat - Ahmedabad) 
99784 08571 (M) 

digp-kut@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
2006

(02832) 232366  (O) 
(02832) 252221  (R) 
(02832) 232380  (F)

14/09/1981 29/08/2006 Inspector General of Police,
Border Range,
Bhuj.

15/04/2024 Level-14
1,44,200-2,18,200

— Cadre



12

Sr.
No. Photo 

Name of Officer, 
Educational Qualification and 

State of Domicile,  
Mobile No. & E-mail Address

Mode of 
Recruitment and 

Year of Allotment & 
Phone Number

Date of  
Birth 

Date of 
Appointment  
to IPS Cadre

Present Post 

Date of 
Appointment  

to the  
Present Post

Pay scale &  
Grade Pay 

PPM/PM/PMG 
received  

If any

Remarks  
As on 

1-1-2025

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

45 Shri P. L. Mal
M.A. (History) 
(Gujarat - Mahisagar) 
99784 22505 (M) 

rdr-cs-ahd@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS 
2006

 
(079) 23260408 (O) 
(079) 23260407 (F)

13/02/1968 01/05/2012 Inspector General of Police,
Coastal Security, Ahmedabad.
Additional Charge :
�Deputy Inspector General of Police, 
Intellligence & Coastal Security, Gandhinagar.

02/08/2023 
14/04/2024

Level-14
1,44,200-2,18,200

— Ex-Cadre

46 Shri M. L. Ninama
B.Com., L.L.B. 
(Gujarat - Arvalli) 
99784 05896 (M) 

dgp-stb-br@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS 
2006

 
(079) 23261921 (O) 
(079) 23261225 (F)

01/06/1966 01/05/2012 Inspector General of Police,
State Traffic Branch, 
Gandhinagar

23/12/2024 Level-14
1,44,200-2,18,200

— Ex-Cadre 

47 Shri N. N. Chaudhari
B.A. 
(Gujarat - Surat Rural) 
99789 88999 (M) 

adcp-traffic-ahd@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS 
2006

 
 
(079) 25633232 (O) 

18/02/1968 01/05/2012 Joint Commissioner of Police (Traffic), 
Ahmedabad City. 

02/11/2022
14/04/2024

Level-14
1,44,200-2,18,200

PM-2024 Cadre

48 Shri A. G. Chauhan
B.Com., L.L.B. 
(Gujarat - Ahmedabad City) 
99784 02815 (M) 

ig-jail-ahd@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS 
2006

 
(079) 27557793 (O) 
(079) 27557798 (F)

11/04/1967 01/05/2012 Inspector General of Police (Prison),
Ahmedabad. 

03/08/2023
14/04/2024

Level-14
1,44,200-2,18,200

— Ex-Cadre

49 Shri R. V. Asari
B.A. 
(Gujarat - Arvalli) 
 
92740 01368 (M)
digp-godhra-pan@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS 
2006
 
(02672) 245046 (O) 
(02672) 261392 (R) 
(02672) 245051 (F)

23/05/1971 01/05/2012 Inspector General of Police,
Panchmahal-Godhara Range,
Godhara.

01/08/2023
14/04/2024

Level-14
1,44,200-2,18,200

PMG-2004 Ex-Cadre

50 Shri K. N. Damor
M.Com., L.L.B. 
(Gujarat - Dahod) 
99784 02887 (M) 

acp-r2-sur@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS 
2006
 

(0261) 2244447 (O) 
(0261) 2241304 (F)

29/11/1967 01/05/2012 Joint Commissioner of Police,
Sector-2,
Surat City.

27/10/2022
14/04/2024

Level-14
1,44,200-2,18,200

— Cadre

51 Shri Divya Mishra
B.E. (Mechanical) 
(Uttar Pradesh) 
99784 05072 (M) 

IPS/RR 
2007

22/08/1977 10/12/2007 Additional Deputy Director, 
Intelligence Bureau,
Head Quarters, 
New Delhi.

26/07/2021 Level-13-A
1,31,100-2,16,600

— On Deputation 
to GoI

52 Shri Deepan Bhadran
B.Tech. (Electronics Engineering) 
(Kerala) 

IPS/RR 
2007

 

24/02/1981 18/08/2007 On Deputation to GoI 21/07/2024 Level-13-A
1,31,100-2,16,600

— On Deputation 
to GoI

53 Shri Saurabh Tolumbia
M.Phil. International Relations,  
M.A. (Public Policy), MDPM 
(Rajasthan) 
99784 05856 (M)

IPS/RR 
2007

12/08/1981 10/12/2007 Advisor (Security),
Gas Authority of India Limited (India),
New Delhi

05/04/2023 Level-13-A
1,31,100-2,16,600

— On Deputation 
to GoI



14

Sr.
No. Photo 

Name of Officer, 
Educational Qualification and 

State of Domicile,  
Mobile No. & E-mail Address

Mode of 
Recruitment and 

Year of Allotment & 
Phone Number

Date of  
Birth 

Date of 
Appointment  
to IPS Cadre

Present Post 

Date of 
Appointment  

to the  
Present Post

Pay scale &  
Grade Pay 

PPM/PM/PMG 
received  

If any

Remarks  
As on 

1-1-2025

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

54 Shri �Makrand Govindbhai Chauhan
B.E. (Electronics & Communication) 
(Gujarat - Ahmedabad City) 
99784 05483 (M) 

makrand121@gmail.com

IPS/RR 
2007

 
(079) 22869224 (O) 
(079) 22866722 (F)

01/07/1974 18/08/2007 Joint Director,
Anti-Corruption Bureau, 
Ahmedabad.

22/12/2021 Level-13-A
1,31,100-2,16,600

— Ex-Cadre

55 Smt. P. V. Rathod
B.Sc., M.L.W. 
(Gujarat - Ahmedabad) 
99784 05162 (M) 

igpcrime2@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS 
2007

 
 
(079) 23259418 (O)

22/02/1969 28/12/2012 Deputy Inspector General of Police,
CID (Crime), Gandhinagar.

24/12/2021 Level-13-A
1,31,100-2,16,600

PM-2023 Cadre

56 Shri Neeraj Kumar Badgujar 
B.Tech. (Computer, Science & Engineering)
(Haryana) 
99784 03300 (M) 

acp-s1-ahd@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR  
2008

(079) 25633737 (O) 
(079) 26464650 (R) 
(079) 25630600/700 (F)

17/01/1982 22/12/2008 Additional Commissioner of Police,
Sector-1,
Ahmedabad City.

26/04/2024 Level-13-A
1,31,100-2,16,600

— Ex-Cadre

57 Ms. Sarah Rizvi
B.Com. 
(Maharashtra) 
95860 03933 (M) 

digadm@jkpolice.gov.in

IPS/RR 
2008

18/02/1983 01/09/2008 Deputy Inspector General of Police
(Administration, Police Head Quarters),
Jammu & Kashmir,
Jammu.

19/10/2022 Level-13-A
1,31,100-2,16,600

— On Inter-Cadre 
Deputation 

Training with 
2009 Batch

58 Ms. Shobha Purushottam Bhutada
M. A. (Political Science) 
(Latur- Maharashtra) 
99099 03056 (M) 

shobha.bhutada@gmail.com

IPS/RR 
2008

25/10/1983 01/09/2008 Deputy Director,
Intelligence Bureau, 
New Delhi.

04/09/2019 Level-13-A
1,31,100-2,16,600

— On Deputation 
to GOI

59 Shri Pradip Bhimrao Shejul 
B.Sc. 
(Maharashtra) 
90999 09997 (M) 

pradipbhimrao@gmail.com

IPS/RR 
2008

19/11/1984 01/09/2008 Deputy Director,
Intelligence Bureau, 
New Delhi.

04/09/2019 Level-13-A
1,31,100-2,16,600

— On Deputation 
to GOI

60 Shri Virendra Singh Yadav
B.Sc, M.A., M.Phil, LLB, LLM (Criminology) 
(Rajasthan) 
99784 08777 (M)
 
igp-range-gnr@gujarat.gov.in 

IPS/RR 
2009

 
(079) 23260171 (O) 
(079) 23261729 (F)

05/07/1983 21/12/2009 Deputy Inspector General of Police,
Gandhinagar Range,
Gandhinagar.

31/07/2023 Level-13-A
1,31,100-2,16,600

— Ex-Cadre

61 Ms. Vidhi Choudhary
B.Sc., M.A. (History), Masters Degree in 
Police Management, 
(Rajasthan)
99784 06200 (M)
jcp-sb-ahd@gujarat.gov.in 

IPS/RR 
2009

 
(079) 25633939 (O) 
(079) 25622929 (F)

21/06/1985 31/08/2009 Additional Commissioner of Police
(Special Branch), 
Ahmedabad City.
Additional Charge :
�Additional Commissioner of Police,
(Admin), Ahmedabad City.

12/12/2024 Level-13-A
1,31,100-2,16,600

— Cadre

62 Shri Vishalkumar Baldevbhai Vaghela
B.E. (E.C.), M.C.A. 
(Gujarat - Ahmedabad City) 
92740 01344 (M) 

igp-augnr@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
2009

(079) 23258513 (O) 
(079) 23254414 (O) 
(079) 23259444 (F)

07/08/1978 31/08/2009 Deputy Inspector General of Police
(Armed Units),
Gandhinagar

31/07/2023 Level-13-A
1,31,100-2,16,600

— Cadre



16

Sr.
No. Photo 

Name of Officer, 
Educational Qualification and 

State of Domicile,  
Mobile No. & E-mail Address

Mode of 
Recruitment and 

Year of Allotment & 
Phone Number

Date of  
Birth 

Date of 
Appointment  
to IPS Cadre

Present Post 

Date of 
Appointment  

to the  
Present Post

Pay scale &  
Grade Pay 

PPM/PM/PMG 
received  

If any

Remarks  
As on 

1-1-2025

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

63 Shri Jaipal Singh Rathore
M.Sc. 
(Rajasthan) 
99784 08755 (M)

rsr-s2-ahd@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
2010

 
(079) 25462232 (O) 
(079) 25462161 (F)

09/02/1981 20/12/2010 Additional Commissioner of Police,
Sector-2,
Ahmedabad City.

10/12/2024 Level-13-A
1,31,100-2,16,600

— Ex-Cadre

64 Dr. Leena Patil
B.A.M.S. 
(Gujarat-Gandhinagar)
99784 08976 (M)

jcp-vad@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
2010 

(0265) 2432020 (O) 
(0265) 2432582 (F) 
 

03/08/1980 30/08/2010 Additional Commissioner of Police
(Crime and Law & Order), 
Vadodara City.

15/12/2024 Level-13-A
1,31,100-2,16,600

— Ex-Cadre 
(Training with  
2011 Batch)

65 Smt. Sweta Shrimali
B.A. 
(Rajasthan) 
 

IPS/RR 
2010

 

13/04/1985 30/08/2010 Deputy Director, HO,
Intelligence Bureau,
New Delhi.

11/12/2024 Level-13-A
1,31,100-2,16,600

— (Training with  
2011 Batch) 
 
On Deputation 
to GOI

66 Shri Nirlipt Rai
M.Sc. (Botany) 
(Uttar Pradesh) 
99784 05468 (M)
 
sp-vig@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
2010
 

(079) 23240300 (O) 
(079) 23246329 (F)

28/02/1983 30/08/2010 Deputy Inspector General of Police, 
State Monitoring Cell,
Gandhinagar.

06/04/2022
14/04/2024

Level-13-A
1,31,100-2,16,600

— Ex-Cadre

67 Shri Dipakkumar Vasudevbhai Meghani
B.Sc. (Physics) 
(Gujarat - Arvalli) 
99784 05849 (M) 

sp-lo@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
2010

 
(079) 23254251(O) 
(079) 23246329(F) 

08/02/1980 30/08/2010 Deputy Inspector General of Police 
(Law & Order),
Gandhinagar.

23/10/2022
14/04/2024

Level-13-A
1,31,100-2,16,600

— Cadre

68 Shri Antrip Sood
B.Sc. (Nauticals) 
(Rajasthan) 
 

IPS/RR 
2010

28/06/1982 30/08/2010 On Deputation to GoI 09/03/2020 Level-13-A
1,31,100-2,16,600

— On Deputation to 
GOI

69 Shri Mahendra Bagria
M.A. 
(Rajasthan) 
99784 00145 (M) 

cp-raj@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
2010

(0281) 2474888 (O) 
(0281) 2475501(R) 
(0281) 2458526 (F) 

19/07/1982 20/12/2010 Additional Commissioner of Police
(Crime, Traffic & Admin), 
Rajkot City.

01/06/2024 Level-13-A
1,31,100-2,16,600

— Cadre

70 Shri Sunil Joshi
B.Sc., M.A., B.Ed.  
(Rajasthan) 
99784 08721 (M)
 
spigp-ats-ahd@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
2010

 
(02717) 241004 (O) 
(02717) 241150 (F)

03/09/1985 20/12/2010 Deputy Inspector General of Police 
(Operation), 
Ahmedabad. 
Additional Charge :
Deputy Inspector General of Police,  
ATS, Ahmedabad. 

10/04/2022
14/04/2024

Level-13-A
1,31,100-2,16,600

— Ex-Cadre

71 Shri Hiteshkumar Hansraj Joysar
B.Com., M.D.P.M., 
(Gujarat - Kutch)
99784 05082 (M) 
 
sp-sur@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
2011

(0261) 2651831 (O) 
(0261) 2665666 (R) 
(0261) 2651834 (F)

16/02/1984 29/08/2011 Deputy Inspector General of Police, 
Surat Rural,
Surat.

06/04/2022
01/01/2025

Level-13-A
1,31,100-2,16,600

— Ex-Cadre



18

Sr.
No. Photo 

Name of Officer, 
Educational Qualification and 

State of Domicile,  
Mobile No. & E-mail Address

Mode of 
Recruitment and 

Year of Allotment & 
Phone Number

Date of  
Birth 

Date of 
Appointment  
to IPS Cadre

Present Post 

Date of 
Appointment  

to the  
Present Post

Pay scale &  
Grade Pay 

PPM/PM/PMG 
received  

If any

Remarks  
As on 

1-1-2025

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

72 Dr. Tarun Duggal
B.Sc., M.A., Ph.D. in Political Science  
(Gujarat - Surat) 
99784 05074 (M) 

dsp-meh@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
2011

 
(02762) 222122 (O) 
(02762) 222125 (F)

31/08/1981 29/08/2011 Deputy Inspector General of Police, 
Mehsana.

16/04/2024
01/01/2025

Level-13-A
1,31,100-2,16,600

— Ex-Cadre

73 Shri Chaitanya Ravindra Mandlik
B.Tech. (Civil) 
(Maharashtra)
99784 03200 (M) 
 
adgp-crime-rly@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
2011

 
(079) 23254380 (O) 
(079) 23257545 (F)

14/03/1986 19/12/2011 Deputy Inspector General of Police, 
CID (Crime),  
Gandhinagar.

26/04/2024
01/01/2025

Level-13-A
1,31,100-2,16,600

— Ex-Cadre

74 Ms. Saroj Kumari
M.A. (Sociology) 
(Rajasthan) 
99784 05047 (M) 

sp-wr-vad@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
2011

(0265) 2417300 (O) 
(0265) 2652549 (R) 
(0265) 2417200 (F)

02/07/1982 29/10/2011 Deputy Inspector General of Police, 
Western Railway,
Vadodara.

01/08/2023
01/01/2025

Level-13-A
1,31,100-2,16,600

— Ex-Cadre

75 Shri �R. V. Chudasama
M.Sc. (Industrial Chemistry) 
(Gujarat-Ahmedabad) 
99784 12307 (M) 

cmdr-gr9-vad@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS 
2011

 
(0265) 2637100 (O) 
(0265) 4643022 (F)

08/12/1978 06/05/2016 Deputy Inspector General of Police, SRPF,
Group-9,
Vadodara.

05/04/2022
01/01/2025

Level-13-A
1,31,100-2,16,600

PM-2024 Ex-Cadre

76 Shri �R. P. Barot
B.Sc. 
(Gujarat-Ahmedabad) 
99784 06097 (M) 

dcp-z5-sur@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS 
2011

 
 
(0261) 2241304 (F)

22/03/1973 06/05/2016 Additional Commissioner of Police,
Zone-5, 
Surat City.

02/08/2023
01/01/2025

Level-13-A
1,31,100-2,16,600

— Ex-Cadre

77 Dr. G. A. Pandya
M.Sc. (Agri.), Ph.D. 
(Gujarat-Bhavnagar) 
99784 05083 (M) 

sp-srn@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS 
2011

(02752) 282100 (O) 
(02752) 285051 (R) 
(02752) 282815 (F)

11/01/1970 06/05/2016 Deputy Inspector General of Police,
Surendranagar.

01/08/2023
01/01/2025

Level-13-A
1,31,100-2,16,600

— Ex-Cadre

78 Shri �R. T. Susara
M.A., L.L.B., L.L.M. 
(Gujarat-Surendranagar) 
98987 67888 (M) 

msc-surat@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS 
2011

 
(0261) 2662863 (O)

01/06/1968 06/05/2016 Deputy Inspector General of Police,
Marine Task Force Commander,
Hajira.

03/11/2022
01/01/2025

Level-13-A
1,31,100-2,16,600

— Ex-Cadre

79 Ms. Sudha S. Pandey
M.A. (English Literature), PG Diploma in 
Human Rights 
(Uttar Pradesh) 
99784 09001 (M)
cmdr-gr13-raj@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS
2011

 
 
(0281) 2488832 (O) 

02/09/1974 06/05/2016 Deputy Inspector General of Police,
SRPF, Group-13, 
Ghanteshwar, Rajkot.

03/10/2022
01/01/2025

Level-13-A
1,31,100-2,16,600

— Ex-Cadre

80 Smt. Sujata Mazmudar
M.A. (History) 
(Gujarat-Ahmedabad) 
99784 05574 (M) 

karai@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS 
2011

 
(079) 29758001 (O) 
(079) 29758004 (F)

15/10/1975 06/05/2016 Joint Director,
Gujarat Police Academy,
Karai, Gandhinagar.

05/04/2022
01/01/2025

Level-13-A
1,31,100-2,16,600

— Ex-Cadre



20

Sr.
No. Photo 

Name of Officer, 
Educational Qualification and 

State of Domicile,  
Mobile No. & E-mail Address

Mode of 
Recruitment and 

Year of Allotment & 
Phone Number

Date of  
Birth 

Date of 
Appointment  
to IPS Cadre

Present Post 

Date of 
Appointment  

to the  
Present Post

Pay scale &  
Grade Pay 

PPM/PM/PMG 
received  

If any

Remarks  
As on 

1-1-2025

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

81 Shri Saurabh Singh
B. E. (Punjab), M.B.A. (Delhi) 
(Punjab) 

IPS/RR 
2012

30/10/1984 24/12/2012 On Deputation to GoI 01/06/2023 Level-13
1,23,100-2,15,900

— On Deputation 
to GoI

82 Dr. Sudhirkumar J. Desai
B.D.S. 
(Gujarat-Gandhinagar) 

dycommi-cidib-gnr@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
2012

(079) 23254314 (O) 

25/07/1986 03/09/2012 Superintendent of Police,
Intelligence,
Gandhinagar.

10/12/2024 Level-13
1,23,100-2,15,900

— Ex-Cadre

83 Shri Balram Meena
M.A. (Hindi) 
(Rajasthan) 
99784 05062 (M)

dcp-ahd@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
2012

(079) 26463708 (O)

01/07/1980 24/12/2012 Deputy Commissioner of Police, 
Zone-1,
Ahmedabad City.

10/12/2024 Level-13
1,23,100-2,15,900

— Cadre

84 Dr. Karanraj Vaghela
M.B.B.S. 
(Gujarat - Ahmedabad) 
99784 05085 (M)
 
sp-val@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
2012

 
(02632) 254222 (O) 
(02632) 253408 (F)

23/12/1980 24/12/2012 Superintendent of Police,
Valsad. 

01/08/2023 Level-13
1,23,100-2,15,900

— Cadre

85 Shri S. V. Parmar
B.E. (I.C.) 
(Gujarat-Bhavnagar) 
99784 06339 (M)  

dcp-raj@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS 
2012

 
(0281) 2474497 (O) 
(0281) 2458526 (F)

22/08/1967 13/04/2018 Deputy Commissioner of Police,  
Zone-1,
Rajkot City.

01/10/2022 Level-13
1,23,100-2,15,900

PM-2024 Cadre

86 Shri A. M. Muniya
M.A. (History) 
(Gujarat-Dahod) 
99784 05328 (M) 

cdt-au-godhra@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS 
2012 

(02672) 261569 (O) 
(02672) 261048 (F)

03/05/1970 13/04/2018 Commandant,
S.R.P.F, Group-5,
Godhra.

07/08/2023 Level-13
1,23,100-2,15,900

PM-2024 Ex-Cadre

87 Shri Rahul Tripathi
B.Tech. (Chemical), IIT 
(Uttar Pradesh) 
99784 05975 (M) 

sp-morbi@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
2013

(02822) 243470 (O) 
(02822) 243471 (O) 
(02822) 243479 (F) 

23/12/1984 02/09/2013 Superintendent of Police,
Morbi.

05/04/2022 Level-12
78,800-2,09,200

— Cadre

88 Shri Himkar Singh
B.Sc. 
(Uttar Pradesh) 
99784 05080 (M)

sp-rural-raj@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
2013

(0281) 2433444 (O) 
(0281) 2446333 (R) 
(0281) 2476052 (F) 

01/07/1986 02/09/2013 Superintendent of Police,
Rajkot Rural.

12/12/2024 Level-12
78,800-2,09,200

— Cadre

89 Shri Rohan Anand
B. Tech, M.B.A. 
(Bihar) 
99784 06094 (M) 
 
sp-vad@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
2013

(0265) 2412255 (O) 
(0265) 2459293 (R) 
(0265) 2432604 (F)

31/03/1987 23/12/2013 Superintendent of Police,  
Vadodara Rural.

05/04/2022 Level-12
78,800-2,09,200

— Cadre



22

Sr.
No. Photo 

Name of Officer, 
Educational Qualification and 

State of Domicile,  
Mobile No. & E-mail Address

Mode of 
Recruitment and 

Year of Allotment & 
Phone Number

Date of  
Birth 

Date of 
Appointment  
to IPS Cadre

Present Post 

Date of 
Appointment  

to the  
Present Post

Pay scale &  
Grade Pay 

PPM/PM/PMG 
received  

If any

Remarks  
As on 

1-1-2025

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

90 Shri Yashpal Dhirajbhai Jaganiya
M.E. (Computer Science) 
(Gujarat - Banaskantha) 
99784 05021 (M)
 
sp-dan@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
2013

(02631) 220248 (O) 
(02631) 220219 (R) 
(02631) 220226 (F) 

09/11/1983 23/12/2013 Superintendent of Police,  
Dang-Ahwa.

01/08/2023 Level-12
78,800-2,09,200

— Cadre

91 Shri Manish Singh
B.E. (Civil) 
(Uttar Pradesh)
99784 00267 (M) 

sp-mt@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
2013

(079) 23254416 (O) 
(079) 23254399 (F)

25/06/1987 02/09/2013 Superintendent of Police,  
M.T., Gandhinagar.

26/04/2024 Level-12
78,800-2,09,200

— Ex-Cadre

92 Shri M. J. Chavda
B.E. (Mechanical) 
(Gujarat-Junagadh) 
99784 05066 (M) 

sp-bha@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS 
2013
(02642) 223320 (O) 
(02642) 223633 (O) 
(02642) 223330 (R) 
(02642) 223401 (F)

19/07/1977 13/04/2018 Superintendent of Police,
Bharuch.

01/08/2023 Level-12
78,800-2,09,200

— Cadre

93 Smt. Usha B. Rada
B.A. (English), Master of Communication 
in Studies & Journalism 
(Gujarat-Jamnagar) 
63571 50366 (M)
sp-jail-vad@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS 
2013

 
(0265) 2410772 (O) 
(0265) 2412231 (F)

16/07/1974 13/04/2018 Superintendent,
Central Prison, 
Vadodara.

13/12/2024 Level-12
78,800-2,09,200

— Ex-Cadre

94 Dr. Parthrajsinh Navalsinh Gohil
M.B.B.S. 
(Gujarat-Surendranagar) 
99784 05485 (M) 

dcp-crime-raj@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
2014

 
 
(0281) 2456854 (O)

01/04/1988 01/09/2014 Deputy Commissioner of Police,
(Crime & Special),
Rajkot City.

07/04/2022 Level-12
78,800-2,09,200

— Ex-Cadre

95 Shri �Dharmendra Sharma
B.Tech (Electronics & Communication), 
M.A. in Public Administration 
(Uttar Pradesh) 
99784 08719 (M) 
sp-cc-cid@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
2014

 
 
(079) 23254387 (O)

20/02/1985 22/12/2014 Superintendent of Police,
CID (Crime), 
Gandhinagar.

01/08/2023 Level-12
78,800-2,09,200

— Ex-Cadre

96 Dr. Ravi Mohan Saini
M.B.B.S. 
(Rajasthan) 
99784 06092 (M)
 
dcp6-ahd@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
2014

 
 
(079) 25466392 (O)

21/04/1987 01/09/2014 Deputy Commissioner of Police,
Zone-6,
Ahmedabad City.

31/07/2023 Level-12
78,800-2,09,200

— Cadre

97 Shri Mayur Gulabrao Patil
B.E. (Instrumentation) 
(Maharashtra) 
99784 05381 (M)
 
ib-gnr@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
2014
 
(079) 23260524 (O) 
(079) 23260793 (O) 
(079) 23260524 (F)

26/08/1984 22/12/2014 Superintendent of Police (DCI),
Intelligence Bureau, 
Gandhinagar Region.

04/04/2022 Level-12
78,800-2,09,200

— Ex-Cadre

98 Shri Sanjay Kharat
B.Sc. (Agriculture) 
(Maharashtra) 
99784 05063 (M) 
 
sp-amr@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
2014
 
(02792) 222333 (O) 
(02792) 222424 (R) 
(02792) 222711 (F)

07/06/1989 22/12/2014 Superintendent of Police, 
Amreli

12/12/2024 Level-12
78,800-2,09,200

— Cadre



24

Sr.
No. Photo 

Name of Officer, 
Educational Qualification and 

State of Domicile,  
Mobile No. & E-mail Address

Mode of 
Recruitment and 

Year of Allotment & 
Phone Number

Date of  
Birth 

Date of 
Appointment  
to IPS Cadre

Present Post 

Date of 
Appointment  

to the  
Present Post

Pay scale &  
Grade Pay 

PPM/PM/PMG 
received  

If any

Remarks  
As on 

1-1-2025

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

99 Shri �Akshay Raj
M.E. (Power System) 
(Gujarat - Rajkot) 
99784 05065 (M)
 
sp-ban@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
2014

(02742) 257015 (O) 
(02742) 257014 (R) 
(02742) 252190 (F)

20/05/1980 22/12/2014 Superintendent of Police,  
Banaskantha, 
Palanpur.

05/04/2022 Level-12
78,800-2,09,200

— Cadre

100 Shri S. R. Odedara
B.A. (Sociology) 
(Gujarat - Porbandar)
63571 47704, 98250 33551 (M)
 
rdr-cs-ahd@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS 
2014

 
(079) 23260408 (O) 
(079) 23260407 (F) 

04/12/1973 21/02/2019 Superintendent of Police,
Coastal Security, 
Gandhinagar.

27/07/2023 Level-12
78,800-2,09,200

— Ex-Cadre

101 Shri �Sandeep Chaudhary
B.Tech, M.B.A. 
(Haryana) 
 

IPS/RR 
2015 
 
 

19/09/1985 07/09/2015 On Deputation to GOI 23/12/2020 Level-12
78,800-2,09,200

— On Deputation to 
GOI

102 Shri �Prashant Sumbe
B.Tech (E & TC) 
(Maharashtra) 
99784 05076 (M)
sp-nar@gujarat.gov.in 

IPS/RR 
2015

(02640) 222167 (O) 
(02640) 222166 (R) 
(02640) 222316 (F)

30/11/1990 28/12/2015 Superintendent of Police,
Narmada.

04/04/2022 Level-12
78,800-2,09,200

— Cadre

103 Shri �Ajit Rajian
B.E. (Mechanical), P.G MDPM 
(Haryana) 
99784 17771 (M)
dcp-crime-ahd@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
2015

 
 
(079) 25320664 (O)

07/07/1990 07/09/2015 Deputy Commissioner of Police (Crime),
Ahmedabad City.

26/04/2024 Level-12
78,800-2,09,200

— Cadre

104 Shri �Achal Tyagi
L.L.B. (Hon.) 
(Uttar Pradesh) 

IPS/RR 
2015

 

08/12/1984 28/12/2015 Superintendent of Police, 
CBI, IPCU,
New Delhi.

10/01/2024 Level-12
78,800-2,09,200

— On Deputation 
to GoI

105 Shri Ravi Teja Vasamsetty
B.Tech, L.L.B. 
(Andhra Pradesh) 
99784 05070 (M)
 
sp-gnr@gujarat.gov.in 

IPS/RR 
2015

(079) 23210901 (O) 
(079) 23220577 (R) 
(079) 23210906 (F)

10/04/1991 07/09/2015 Superintendent of Police, 
Gandhinagar.

31/07/2023 Level-12
78,800-2,09,200

— Cadre

106 Dr. �Ravindra Patel
M.B.B.S. 
(Gujarat - Sabarkantha) 
92277 30414 (M)
 
ed-gsphc@gujarat.gov.in 

IPS/RR 
2016
 
 
(079) 23256800-06 (O) 
(079) 23256220 (F)

14/07/1990 29/08/2016 Executive Director, 
Gujarat State Police Housing Corporation Limited, 
Gandhinagar.

09/12/2024 Level-12
78,800-2,09,200

— Ex-Cadre

107 Smt. Shaifali Barwal
B.Tech. (Bio-Tech) 
(Rajasthan)
99784 05978 (M)
sp-arv@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
2016

(02774) 250100 (O) 
(02774) 250415 (R) 
(02774) 250119 (F)

15/09/1989 19/12/2016 Superintendent of Police,
Arvalli, Modasa.

01/08/2023 Level-12
78,800-2,09,200

— Cadre



26

Sr.
No. Photo 

Name of Officer, 
Educational Qualification and 

State of Domicile,  
Mobile No. & E-mail Address

Mode of 
Recruitment and 

Year of Allotment & 
Phone Number

Date of  
Birth 

Date of 
Appointment  
to IPS Cadre

Present Post 

Date of 
Appointment  

to the  
Present Post

Pay scale &  
Grade Pay 

PPM/PM/PMG 
received  

If any

Remarks  
As on 

1-1-2025

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

108 Shri �Premsukh Delu
B.A., B. Ed., M.A. (History) 
(Rajasthan) 
99784 05639 (M)
 
sp-jam@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
2016

(0288) 2554203 (O) 
(0288) 2555868 (R) 
(0288) 2556382 (F)

03/04/1988 19/12/2016 Superintendent of Police, 
Jamnagar.

06/04/2022 Level-12
78,800-2,09,200

— Cadre

109 Shri �Praveen Kumar
B.Tech., M.Tech. (Mech.) 
(Rajasthan)

IPS/RR 
2016
 

22/03/1989 19/12/2016 Superintendent of Police,
CBI, AC-II,
New Delhi.

10/01/2024 Level-12
78,800-2,09,200

— On Deputation 
to GoI

110 Shri �Amit Vasava
B.E. (Comp.), M.B.A. (Marketing) 
(Gujarat - Vadodara) 
 
 

IPS/RR 
2016

13/02/1983 19/12/2016 Superintendent of Police,
CBI, BSFB,
Mumbai.

08/12/2023 Level-12
78,800-2,09,200

— On Deputation 
to GoI

111 Smt. B. R. Patel
B.Sc (Chemistry), Diploma-MLT 
(Gujarat - Bharuch)
99784 05894 (M)
 
srpdiv2-cr@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS 
2016

(079) 22823597 (O) 
(079) 22822016 (F)

23/05/1970 13/10/2020 Commandant,
Metro Security-1,
Ahmedabad.

03/08/2023 Level-12
78,800-2,09,200

— Ex-Cadre

112 Shri Sagar Bagmar
B. Com, P.G.D.(Commercial laws) 
(Rajasthan) 
99784 05690 (M)
 
sp-east-kut@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
2017

(02836) 280233 (O) 
(02836) 222110 (R) 
(02836) 280211 (F)

28/10/1991 28/08/2017 Superintendent of Police,
East-Kutch,
Gandhidham.

02/08/2023 Level-11
67,700-2,08,700

— Cadre

113 Shri Nitesh Pandey
B.Tech. (Electrical), IIT (Madras-Chennai) 
(Bihar)
99784 05976 (M) 
 
sp-jam-dbdwarka@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
2017

(02833) 234343 (O) 
(02833) 232112 (F)

19/07/1987 28/08/2017 Superintendent of Police,
Devbhumi Dwarka.

06/04/2022 Level-11
67,700-2,08,700

— Cadre

114 Dr. Lavina Varesh Sinha
M.B.B.S., M.D. (Medicine)
(Gujarat-Gandhinagar)
99784 07271 (M)
dcp-cybercrime-ahd@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
2017
 
 
 
(079) 22861917 (O)

11/11/1987 28/08/2017 Deputy Commissioner of Police  
(Cyber Crime), 
Ahmedabad City.

26/04/2024 Level-11
67,700-2,08,700

— Ex-Cadre

115 Shri Abhay Soni
B. Tech.
(Rajasthan)
99784 08866  (M)
dcp-zone2-vad@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
2017

(0265) 2432626 (O)
(0265) 2432582 (F)

12/08/1992 04/09/2017 Deputy Commissioner of Police, 
Zone-2,
Vadodara City.

05/04/2022 Level-11
67,700-2,08,700

— Cadre

116 Shri Sushil Agrawal
B. Tech.(Mechanical) (IIT-Delhi)
(Gujarat - Surat) 
99784 05075 (M)
sp-nav@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
2017

(02637) 245333 (O) 
(02637) 244330 (R) 
(02637) 247510 (F)

20/08/1990 28/08/2017 Superintendent of Police,
Navsari.

01/08/2023 Level-11
67,700-2,08,700

— Cadre



28

Sr.
No. Photo 

Name of Officer, 
Educational Qualification and 

State of Domicile,  
Mobile No. & E-mail Address

Mode of 
Recruitment and 

Year of Allotment & 
Phone Number

Date of  
Birth 

Date of 
Appointment  
to IPS Cadre

Present Post 

Date of 
Appointment  

to the  
Present Post

Pay scale &  
Grade Pay 

PPM/PM/PMG 
received  

If any

Remarks  
As on 

1-1-2025

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

117 Shri Manoharsinh N. Jadeja
M.Sc. (Chemistry)
(Gujarat-Jamnagar)
99784 05974 (M)
sp-gir@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS 
2017 
 
 
(02876) 222250 (O) 
(02876) 222110 (F)

26/02/1975 20/04/2022 Superintendent of Police,  
Gir Somnath.

04/04/2022 Level-11
67700-208700

— Cadre

118 Shri Tejaskumar V. Patel
B.Sc. (Chemistry) 
(Gujarat-Mehsana) 
 
99784 01831 (M)
srpf16-bhachau-kut@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS 
2017

(02837) 296000 (O) 
(02837) 296002 (R) 
(02837) 296990 (F)

20/08/1977 20/04/2022 Commandant, 
SRPF, Group-16,
Bhachau,
Kutch.

06/06/2023 Level-11
67700-208700

— Ex-Cadre

119 Shri Rahul B. Patel
B.E. (IT)
(Gujarat-Mehsana)
99784 05488 (M)
sp-tapi@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS 
2017
 
(02626) 222700 (O)
(02626) 222722 (R)
(02626) 220100 (F)

01/10/1981 20/04/2022 Superintendent of Police,  
Tapi-Vyara.

05/04/2022 Level-11
67700-208700

— Cadre

120 Shri Jaydeepsinh D. Jadeja
B.Sc.(Maths), P.G. Diploma (Journalism)
(Gujarat-Kutch(West))
99784 05980 (M)
sp-lunav-mahi@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS 
2017

(02674) 254001 (O)
(02674) 250810 (R)
(02674) 250816 (F)

27/09/1982 20/04/2022 Superintendent of Police,  
Mahisagar.

01/08/2023 Level-11
67700-208700

— Cadre

121 Shri Andrews Macwan
B.E.(Mechanical)
(Gujarat-Anand)
99784 10609 (M)
pa-srpf18-nrd@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS 
2017

(02640) 232021 (O)
(02640) 233020 (R)
(02640) 299217 (F)

07/01/1978 20/04/2022 Commandant, 
SRPF, Group-18, 
Ektanagar,  
Distt. Narmada.

12/04/2022 Level-11
67700-208700

— Ex-Cadre

122 Shri Himanshu I. Solanki
B.A. (English)
(Gujarat-Gandhinagar)
99784 05077 (M)
sp-pan@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS 
2017 
 
(02672) 242200 (O) 
(02672) 242504 (O) 
(02672) 242812 (F)

21/09/1984 20/04/2022 Superintendent of Police,  
Panchmahal-Godhra.

05/04/2022 Level-11
67700-208700

— Cadre

123 Shri Vijay J. Patel
M.Sc.(Organic Chemistry)
(Gujarat-Ahmedabad)
99784 05081 (M)
sp-sab@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS 
2017

 
(02772) 247333 (O)
(02772) 247933 (F)

01/12/1981 20/04/2022 Superintendent of Police,  
Sabarkantha.

31/07/2023 Level-11
67700-208700

— Cadre

124 Shri Bhagirathsinh U. Jadeja
B.E.(Mechanical)
(Gujarat-Rajkot)
99784 05079 (M)
sp-por@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS 
2017

(0286) 2211222 (O) 
(0286) 2211223 (R)
(0286) 2243015 (F)

08/02/1975 20/04/2022 Superintendent of Police,  
Porbandar.

27/07/2023 Level-11
67700-208700

— Cadre

125 Shri Rajesh H. Gadhiya
M.Sc.(Chemistry), B.Ed.
(Gujarat-Surendranagar)
99784 05072 (M)
sp-khe@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS 
2017

(0268) 2550250 (O)
(0268) 2552750 (F)

08/11/1980 20/04/2022 Superintendent of Police,  
Kheda-Nadiad.

04/04/2022 Level-11
67700-208700

— Cadre



30

Sr.
No. Photo 

Name of Officer, 
Educational Qualification and 

State of Domicile,  
Mobile No. & E-mail Address

Mode of 
Recruitment and 

Year of Allotment & 
Phone Number

Date of  
Birth 

Date of 
Appointment  
to IPS Cadre

Present Post 

Date of 
Appointment  

to the  
Present Post

Pay scale &  
Grade Pay 

PPM/PM/PMG 
received  

If any

Remarks  
As on 

1-1-2025

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

126 Ms.Panna N. Momaya
M.Com.,L.L.B.,P.G. Diploma in Human Rights,
(Gujarat-Ahmedabad)
9978408950 (M)
dcp-zone4-vad@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS 
2017

 
 
(0265) 2430006 (O)
(0265) 2432582 (F)

13/04/1976 20/04/2022 Deputy Commissioner of Police,  
Zone-4,  
Vadodara City.

08/04/2022 Level-11
67700-208700

— Ex-Cadre

127 Shri Ravirajsinh S. Jadeja
B.E.(Chemical)
(Gujarat-Kutch)
99784 05895 (M)
dcip-ib-gnr@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS 
2017

(079) 23254365 (O) 
(079) 23254302 (F)

01/08/1979 20/04/2022 Superintendent of Police,
Intelligence Bureau, Gandhinagar.
Additional Charge :
Deputy Inspector General of Police,
Intelligence-2,
Gandhinagar. 

27/07/2023 Level-11
67700-208700

— Ex-Cadre

128 Dr. Harshadkumar K. Patel
B.D.S., M.A.(History)
(Gujarat-Mehsana)
99784 05067 (M)
sp-bav@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS 
2017

(0278) 2520050 (O) 
(0278) 2563333 (R) 
(0278) 2510621 (F)

11/11/1979 20/04/2022 Superintendent of Police,  
Bhavnagar.

31/07/2023 Level-11
67700-208700

— Cadre

129 Shri Mukeshkumar N. Patel
M.Sc.(Chemistry)
(Gujarat-Mehsana)
99784 06950 (M)
sp-admin-crime@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS  
2017
 
(079) 23257133 (O) 
(079) 23257545 (F)
9909929986 (R)

25/08/1981 20/04/2022 Superintendent of Police,  
CID (Crime),  
Gandhinagar.

03/11/2022 Level-11
67700-208700

— Cadre

130 Shri Chintan J. Teraiya
B.E.(Chemical)
(Gujarat-Bhavnagar)
99784 43318 (M)
sp-cms@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS 
2017

(079) 23254283 (O)
(079) 29708503 (R) 
(079) 32354302 (F)

07/03/1981 20/04/2022 Superintendent of Police,  
Hon.C.M. & V.I.P., Security,  
Gandhinagar.
Additional Charge :
Superitendent of Police, Chetak Commando,
Gandhinagar. 

04/08/2020 Level-11
67700-208700

— Cadre

131 Shri Bhagirath T. Gadhvi
B.E.(Computer)
(Gujarat-Kutch East)
99784 05576 (M)
dcp-z2-sur@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS 
2017

(0261) 2414102 
(0261) 2241304 
8980049480 (R)

07/10/1981 20/04/2022 Deputy Commissioner of Police,  
Zone-2,  
Surat City.

23/09/2022 Level-11
67700-208700

— Cadre

132 Shri Umeshkumar R. Patel
B.A. (English), B.P.Ed.
(Gujarat - Mehsana)
99784 05427 (M) 
 
dycomm-int-vad@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS 
2017

(0265) 2430333 (O) 
(0265) 2414182 (R)

13/07/1977 20/04/2022 Superintendent of Police (Intelligence),  
Vadodara Region.

07/04/2022 Level-11
67700-208700

— Ex-Cadre

133 Dr. Rajdeepsinh N. Jhala
B.A.M.S.
(Gujarat-Morbi)
99784 05068 (M)
sp-dah@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS 
2017

 
(02673) 222300 (O) 
(02673) 223300 (R)
(02673) 220800 (F)

07/09/1978 20/04/2022 Superintendent of Police,  
Dahod.

02/08/2023 Level-11
67700-208700

— Cadre

134 Dr. Harpalsinh M. Jadeja
MBBS
(Gujarat-Bhavnagar)
99784 01648 (M)
cdt-au-vad@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS 
2017

(0265) 2431551 (O) 
(0265) 2431290 (F)

03/11/1977 20/04/2022 Commandant,  
SRPF, Group-1,  
Vadodara.

26/09/2022 Level-11
67700-208700

— Ex-Cadre



32

Sr.
No. Photo 

Name of Officer, 
Educational Qualification and 

State of Domicile,  
Mobile No. & E-mail Address

Mode of 
Recruitment and 

Year of Allotment & 
Phone Number

Date of  
Birth 

Date of 
Appointment  
to IPS Cadre

Present Post 

Date of 
Appointment  

to the  
Present Post

Pay scale &  
Grade Pay 

PPM/PM/PMG 
received  

If any

Remarks  
As on 

1-1-2025

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

135 Shri Hareshbhai Dudhat
B.Sc.(Zoology)
M.A.(Sociology)
(Gujarat-Amreli)
99784 12903 (M) 
dci-ib-gnr@gujarat.gov.in
haresh.dudhat@ips.gov.in

IPS/SPS 
2017

(079) 23254439 (O) 
(079) 23254302 (F)

24/12/1980 20/04/2022 Superinendent of Police (Intelligence),
Gandhinagar.

29/07/2023 Level-11
67700-208700

— Ex-Cadre

136 Shri Kishorbhai F. Baloliya
M.Sc.(Agriculture)
(Gujarat-Surendranagar)

99784 05988 (M) 
sp-botad@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS 
2017

(02849) 271504 (O) 
(02849) 274010 (R) 
(02849) 271503 (F)

27/03/1977 20/04/2022 Superintendent of Police, 
Botad.

12/08/2022 Level-11
67700-208700

— Cadre

137 Shri Jayrajsinh V. Vala
B.A.(Economics)
(Gujarat-Morbi)
99784 08726 (M)
 
dcpsog-ahd@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS 
2017 

(079) 26823022 (O)
9428480618 (R)

05/07/1978 20/04/2022 Deputy Commissioner of Police, 
S.O.G., 
Ahmedabad City.
Additional Charge :
Deputy Commissioner of Police
(Economic Wing), Ahmedabad City.

06/04/2022 Level-11
67700-208700

— Ex-Cadre

138 Shri Pinakin S. Parmar
B.E.(Computer)
(Gujarat-Ahmedabad City)
84690 00000 (M)
 
pinakin@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS 
2017

 
(0261) 2414102 (O) 
9426003513 (R)

10/03/1974 20/04/2022 Deputy Commissioner of Police,  
Zone-3,  
Surat City.

03/11/2022 Level-11
67700-208700

— Cadre

139 Shri Rushikesh B. Upadhyay
M.A.(History), L.L.B.(Spl.)
(Gujarat-Ahmedabad)
99784 05337 (M)
 
srpf-meh@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS 
2017

(02762) 262387 (O) 
(02762) 225258 (F)

02/08/1976 20/04/2022 Commandant,  
SRPF, Group-15, 
ONGC, Mehsana.

07/08/2023 Level-11
67700-208700

— Ex-Cadre

140 Ms. Vishakha Dabral
Master Degree in Police Management, 
(Osmania Uni.), Bachelors in History and 
Economics (Miranda House)
(Uttarakhand) 
82794 83231, 99784 06300 (M)
dcp3-ahd@gujarat.gov.in 
vishakha.dabral72@ips.gov.in

IPS/RR 
2018 
 
 

(079) 22162114 (O)

14/04/1995 17/12/2018 Deputy Commissioner of Police,
Zone-3,
Ahmedabad City.

27/07/2023 Level-11
67,700-2,08,700

— Cadre

141 Shri Shripal Shesma
B. Tech. (Electrical), NIT, Jaipur
(Rajasthan)

IPS/RR 
2018

 

24/11/1993 26/08/2018 Waiting for Posting 10/12/2024 Level-11
67,700-2,08,700

— -

142 Shri Safin Hasan
B. Tech. (E.C.)
(Gujarat - Banaskantha) 
99784 07295 (M)
dcp-traffic-ahd@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
2018

 
 
(079) 22110404 (O)

21/06/1995 17/12/2018 Deputy Commissioner of Police,
Traffic (East),
Ahmedabad City.

21/09/2022 Level-11
67,700-2,08,700

— Ex-Cadre

143 Shri Vijay Singh Gurjar 
Shastri (Sanskrit Vyakaran) 
(Rajasthan)
99784 05052 (M) 

dcp-z4-sur@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
2018

 
(0261) 2244101 (O) 
(0261) 2241304 (F)

06/03/1987 26/08/2018 Deputy Commissioner of Police,
Zone-4
Surat City.

31/07/2023 Level-11
67,700-2,08,700

— Cadre



34

Sr.
No. Photo 

Name of Officer, 
Educational Qualification and 

State of Domicile,  
Mobile No. & E-mail Address

Mode of 
Recruitment and 

Year of Allotment & 
Phone Number

Date of  
Birth 

Date of 
Appointment  
to IPS Cadre

Present Post 

Date of 
Appointment  

to the  
Present Post

Pay scale &  
Grade Pay 

PPM/PM/PMG 
received  

If any

Remarks  
As on 

1-1-2025

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

144 Ms. Pooja Yadav
B.Tech. (Bio Technology), M.Tech (Food 
Tech. & Management) 
(Haryana)
99784 05918 (M)
dcp-trf-raj@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
2018
 
 
(0281) 2457681 (O) 
(0281) 2458526 (F)

20/04/1991 26/08/2018 Deputy Commissioner of Police (Traffic),
Rajkot City.

17/09/2022 Level-11
67,700-2,08,700

— Ex-Cadre

145 Shri Om Prakash Jat
B. E., (Hons.), Civil-BITS Pilani
(Rajasthan) 
 99784 06342 (M) 
sp-ahd@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
2018

 
(079) 26890440 (O) 
(079) 26891227 (F)

12/03/1988 17/12/2018 Superintendent of Police,
Ahmedabad Rural.

14/04/2024 Level-11
67,700-2,08,700

— Cadre

146 Shri Vikas Sunda
B. A., (Hons.)
(Rajasthan) 
99784 05073 (M)
 
sp-kut@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
2018

(02832) 250444 (O) 
(02832) 250850 (R) 
(02832) 250427 (F)

29/10/1992 27/08/2018 Superintendent of Police,
Kutch (west) - Bhuj.

10/12/2024 Level-11
67,700-2,08,700

— Cadre

147 Shri Himanshu Kumar Verma
B. Tech. (Civil), IIT Kanpur,
(Uttar Pradesh)
99784 08718 (M)
 
sp-woc-crimew@gujarat.gov.in 

IPS/RR 
2018

 
(079) 23258146 (O) 
(079) 23257545 (F) 

05/12/1994 17/12/2018 Superintendent of Police,
Anti-Economic offences wing,
CID (Crime), Gandhinagar.

12/12/2024 Level-11
67,700-2,08,700

— Ex-Cadre
 
Transferred 
from Uttrakhand 
Cadre.

148 Shri Yuvrajsinh J. Jadeja 
B.E. (Electrical) 
(Gujarat-Jamnagar)
9978406093 (M)

dcp-crime-vad@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS
2018

(0265) 2410833 (O) 
(0265) 2432582 (F)

08/01/1978 01/04/2024 Deputy Commissioner of Police 
(Crime Branch),
Vadodara City

07/04/2022 Level-11
67,700-2,08,700

— Cadre

149 Shri Baldevbhai C. Desai
B.Com., LLB 
(Gujarat-Mehsana)
99784 06092 (M)

dcp5-ahd@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS
2018

(079) 22773453 (O)

01/06/1977 01/04/2024 Deputy Commissioner of Police, 
Zone-5, 
Ahmedabad City 

05/04/2022 Level-11
67,700-2,08,700

— Cadre

150 Shri Gaurav G. Jasani
B.E. (Computer) 
(Gujarat-Rajkot)
9978405064 (M)

sp-and@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS
2018

(02692) 260027 (O)
(02692) 261333 (R) 
(02692) 260623 (F)

23/09/1980 01/04/2024 Superintendent of Police,
Anand 

15/04/2024 Level-11
67,700-2,08,700

— Cadre

151 Shri Imtiyaz G. Shaikh
B.E. (Mechanical)
(Gujarat-Bharuch)
978405977 (M)

sp-cpr@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS
2018

(02669) 233077 (O) 
(02669) 233103 (F)

28/08/1982 01/04/2024 Superintendent of Police,
Chhotaudepur 

14/04/2024 Level-11
67,700-2,08,700

— Cadre

152 Shri Baldevsinh C. Vaghela
M.A. (English Literature), B.Ed. 
(Gujarat-Mehsana)
 9274001347 (M)

dcp-admntraffic-ahd@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS
2018

 
(079) 26561556 (O)

08/01/1981 01/04/2024 Deputy Commissioner of Police,
Traffic (Admin),
 Ahmedabad City

02/11/2022 Level-11
67,700-2,08,700

— Ex-Cadre



36

Sr.
No. Photo 

Name of Officer, 
Educational Qualification and 

State of Domicile,  
Mobile No. & E-mail Address

Mode of 
Recruitment and 

Year of Allotment & 
Phone Number

Date of  
Birth 

Date of 
Appointment  
to IPS Cadre

Present Post 

Date of 
Appointment  

to the  
Present Post

Pay scale &  
Grade Pay 

PPM/PM/PMG 
received  

If any

Remarks  
As on 

1-1-2025

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

153 Shri Lakhdirsinh A. Zala 
B.E., P.G.D.B.M. 
(Gujarat-Surendranagar)
9978405087 (M)

dcic-ib-gnr@@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS 
2018

 
(079) 232 54395 (O)

13/03/1982 01/04/2024 Superintendent of Police (Intelligence), 
Gandhinagar

11/04/2022 Level-11
67,700-2,08,700

— Ex-Cadre

154 Shri Atul Kumar Bansal
B. Tech. (Mechanical), IIT Roorkee, MDPM 
(Rajasthan) 
99784 05329 (M) 

tp-nadiad-khe@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR 
2019

(0268) 2551033 (O) 
(0268) 2550198 (R) 
(0268) 2551064 (F)

15/08/1990 16/12/2019 Commandant, 
SRPF, Group-7,  
Nadiad.

01/08/2023 Level-11
67,700-2,08,700

— Ex-Cadre

155 Shri Alok Kumar
B. Tech., NIT Allahabad 
(Jharkhand) 
99784 06096 (M)

dcp-z1-sur@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR
2019

(0261) 2554760 (O) 

05/04/1993 16/12/2019 Deputy Commissioner of Police, 
Zone-1, 
Surat City.

10/12/2024 Level-11
67,700-2,08,700

— Cadre

156 Shri Shivam Verma
B.Tech, M. Tech  
(Rajasthan) 
99784 05992 (M) 
 
dcp-zone7-ahd@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR
2019 

 
(079) 26861833 (O)

19/05/1993 16/12/2019 Deputy Commissioner of Police,
Zone-7, Ahmedabad City.

16/04/2024 Level-11
67,700-2,08,700

— Cadre

157 Shri Jagdish Bangarwa
B.A. 
(Rajasthan) 
99784 07284 (M)
 
dypol-commi-raj@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR
2019 

(0281) 2457416 (O) 
(0281) 2455855 (R) 
(0281) 2458526 (F)

14/09/1995 16/12/2019 Deputy Commissioner of Police,
Zone-2, 
Rajkot City.

28/05/2024 Level-11
67,700-2,08,700

— Ex-Cadre

158 Shri Abhishek Gupta
B.Tech.(EC) 
(Gujarat - Ahmedabad)
99240 16141 (M)
 
abhigupta27891@gmail.com

IPS/RR 
2019 

(0265) 2565501 (O) 
(0265) 2432582 (F) 

27/08/1991 26/08/2019 Deputy Commissioner of Police,
Zone-3, 
Vadodara City.

11/12/2024 Level-11
67,700-2,08,700

— Ex-Cadre

159 Shri Nareshkumar M. Kanzariya
B.Sc. (Agriculture) 
(Gujarat-Ahmedabad)
99784 05520 (M)

polstn-dci-kut@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS
2019

(02832) 226294 (O)
(02832) 250152 (F)

08/01/1975 01/04/2024 Superintendent of Police (Intelligence), 
Bhuj Region,
Bhuj-Kutch

11/04/2022 Level-11
67,700-2,08,700

— Ex-Cadre

160 Ms. Falguniben R. Patel
B.A., PTC, M.A. 
(Gujarat-Sabarkantha)
99784 05334 (M)

cmdr-gr12-gnr@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS
2019

6357147743 (O) 
6357147744 (O) 

23/07/1983 01/04/2024 Commandant, SRPF,
Group-12, 
Gandhinagar

30/09/2022 Level-11
67,700-2,08,700

— Ex-Cadre

161 Ms. Bishakha Jain
B.Com, C.A. 
(Gujarat - Vapi)
99784 05528 (M)

co-grp4-pavdi-dah@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR
2020

(02673) 299470 (O)
(02673) 299473 (F) 

04/02/1992 10/10/2020 Commandant, SRPF,
Group-4, 
Pavdi, Dahod.

02/08/2024 Level-11
67,700-2,08,700

— Ex-Cadre



38

Sr.
No. Photo 

Name of Officer, 
Educational Qualification and 

State of Domicile,  
Mobile No. & E-mail Address

Mode of 
Recruitment and 

Year of Allotment & 
Phone Number

Date of  
Birth 

Date of 
Appointment  
to IPS Cadre

Present Post 

Date of 
Appointment  

to the  
Present Post

Pay scale &  
Grade Pay 

PPM/PM/PMG 
received  

If any

Remarks  
As on 

1-1-2025

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

162 Shri Raghav Jain
M.B.A. (International Business) 
(Punjab)
99784 05897 (M) 

raghav.jain@ips.gov.in

IPS/RR
2020

(0281) 2459871 (O)
(0281) 2450620 (R) 
(0281) 2459376 (F)

06/04/1993 12/10/2020 Superintendent,
Central Prison,
Rajkot.

02/08/2024 Level-11
67,700-2,08,700

— Ex-Cadre

163 Dr. Jitendra Agrawal
M.B.B.S., M.D. (Pharmacology)
(Gujarat-Vadodara)
63571 14771 (M) 

dgp-stb-br@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR
2020

(079) 23261921 (O) 
(079) 23261225 (F) 

03/01/1988 12/10/2020 Superintendent of Police,
State Traffic Branch-1,
Gandhinagar.

01/08/2024 Level-11
67,700-2,08,700

— Ex-Cadre

164 Dr. Nidhi Thakur
M.B.B.S., M.D. (General Medicine) 
(Bihar)
63571 47706 (M) 

sp-jail-ahd@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR
2020

(079) 27521876 (O) 
(079) 27523381 (F) 

14/01/1989 28/12/2020 Superintendent,
Central Prison,
Ahmedabad.

11/12/2024 Level-11
67,700-2,08,700

— Ex-Cadre

165 Shri Korukonda Siddharth
B.Tech.(Computer Science & 
Engineering), IIT Madras. 
(Andhra Pradesh)
99784 05939 (M)
adc-gh@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR
2020

(079) 23243171 (O) 
(079) 23231121 (F) 

26/01/1992 12/10/2020 ADC to the Hon. Governor of Gujarat,
Rajbhavan,
Gandhinagar.

01/08/2024 Level-11
67,700-2,08,700

— Ex-Cadre

166 Ms. Banno D. Joshi
B.Sc. (Chemistry)
(Gujarat-Junagadh)
99784 05627 (M)
 
acp1-hq-ahd@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS
2020

(079) 25633131 (O)

18/03/1974 18/12/2024 Deputy Commissioner of Police  
(Headquarter),  
Ahmedabad City.

03/08/2023 Level-11
67,700-2,08,700

— Ex-Cadre

167 Dr. Jagdish M. Chavda
M.A., M.Phil., PHD, LLB
(Gujarat-Ahmedabad)
99784 05388 (M), 90999 13985 (M)
 
arjun.4976@gmail.com

IPS/SPS
2020

(079) 22864050 (O)

02/06/1975 18/12/2024 Superintendent of Police (Intelligence), 
Ahmedabad Region.

27/01/2021 Level-11
67,700-2,08,700

— Ex-Cadre

168 Shri Jashubhai N. Desai
B.com.
(Gujarat-Ahmedabad)
99784 43100 (M)
 
spt-jail-sur@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS
2020

(0261) 2393101 (O)
(0261) 2393100 (F)

31/10/1975 18/12/2024 Superintendent, 
Central Prison, 
Lajpor, Surat.

05/10/2022 Level-11
67,700-2,08,700

— Ex-Cadre

169 Ms. Vagisha Joshi
B.A., M.A.(Psychology)
(Rajasthan)
70651 37725 (M)
 
j.vagisha@ips.gov.in

IPS/RR
2021

13/11/1995 05/12/2021 Assistant Superintendent of Police,
Dhandhuka,
Ahmedabad.

11/11/2024 Level-10
56,100-1,77,500

— (Training with 
2022 Batch)

170 Shri Valay Ankitkumar Vaidya
B.Tech. (ICT)
(Gujarat)
99784 07974 (M)

 
sdpo-sav-amr@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR
2021

(02845) 235767 (O) 
(02845) 222787 (R) 

28/08/1994 05/12/2021 Assistant Superintendent of Police,
Savarkundla,
Amreli.

15/03/2024 Level-10
56,100-1,77,500

— —



40

Sr.
No. Photo 

Name of Officer, 
Educational Qualification and 

State of Domicile,  
Mobile No. & E-mail Address

Mode of 
Recruitment and 

Year of Allotment & 
Phone Number

Date of  
Birth 

Date of 
Appointment  
to IPS Cadre

Present Post 

Date of 
Appointment  

to the  
Present Post

Pay scale &  
Grade Pay 

PPM/PM/PMG 
received  

If any

Remarks  
As on 

1-1-2025

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

171 Shri Sanjaykumar Sanganbhai Keshvala
B. Tech, M.Tech
(Porbandar-Gujarat)
75678 02847 (M)
 
sdpo-modasa-arv@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR
2021

 
 
(02774) 250122 (O) 
(02774) 250119 (F) 

14/06/1989 05/12/2021 Assistant Superintendent of Police,
Modasa,
Arvalli.

16/03/2024 Level-10
56,100-1,77,500

— —

172 Shri Anshul Jain
B.Tech. (Civil)
(Delhi)
99784 07986 (M)

sdpo-mahuva-bav@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR
2021

 
(02844) 222101 (O)

13/06/1993 28/03/2022 Assistant Superintendent of Police,
Mahuva,
Bhavnagar.

15/03/2024 Level-10
56,100-1,77,500

— —

173 Shri Lokesh Yadav
MBA, IIMA, B.Tech (Computer Science), 
IITD
(Haryana)
99784 08069 (M) 
sdpo-rajpipla-nar@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR
2021

(02640) 220125 (O)

10/08/1993 28/03/2022 Assistant Superintendent of Police,
Rajpipla,
Narmada.

15/03/2024 Level-10
56,100-1,77,500

— —

174 Shri Gaurav Agrawal
B.Tech.
(Rajasthan)
90859 35847 (M)
 
sdpo-bodeli-cpr@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR
2021

28/03/1995 28/03/2022 Assistant Superintendent of Police, 
Bodeli,
Chhotaudepur.

15/03/2024 Level-10
56,100-1,77,500

— —

175 Shri Vivek Bheda
B.Pharm, MBA
(Gujarat)
97267 59548 (M)

dysp-sdpo-sant@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR
2021

30/03/1990 28/03/2022 Assistant Superintendent of Police, 
Santrampur,
Mahisagar.

14/03/2024 Level-10
56,100-1,77,500

— —

176 Ms. Sahitya V.
B.Tech
(Andra Pradesh)
86888 09828 (M)

sahitya.v74@ips.gov.in

IPS/RR
2021

21/09/1993 28/03/2022 Assistant Superintendent of Police,
Porbandar City,
Porbandar.

15/03/2024 Level-10
56,100-1,77,500

— —

177 Shri Subodh Ramesh Mankar
B.Tech
(Maharashtra)
70654 16561 (M)
 
subodhmankar27@gmail.com

IPS/RR
2021

27/12/1992 28/03/2022 Assistant Superintendent of Police, 
Diyodar,
Banaskantha.

15/03/2024 Level-10
56,100-1,77,500

— —

178 Ms. Suman Nala
M.Sc. Biological Science
B.E. Computer Science (BITS-PILANI)
(Rajasthan)
9871582572 (M)

IPS/RR
2021

07/04/1989 19/12/2022 Assistant Superintendent of Police,  
Danta, 
Banaskantha.

09/11/2024 Level-10
56,100-1,77,500

— Transferred 
from Jharkhand 
Cadre 
 
(Training with 
2022 Batch)

179 Ms. Ankita Mishra
B.Tech. (Electrical)
(Uttar Pradesh)
63949 86607 (M)
 
ankita.mnnit1993@ips.gov.in

IPS/RR
2022

02/01/1993 19/12/2022 Supernumerary Assistant Superintendent of Police, 
Valsad.

27/10/2024 Level-10
56,100-1,77,500

— (Training with 
2023 Batch)



42

Sr.
No. Photo 

Name of Officer, 
Educational Qualification and 

State of Domicile,  
Mobile No. & E-mail Address

Mode of 
Recruitment and 

Year of Allotment & 
Phone Number

Date of  
Birth 

Date of 
Appointment  
to IPS Cadre

Present Post 

Date of 
Appointment  

to the  
Present Post

Pay scale &  
Grade Pay 

PPM/PM/PMG 
received  

If any

Remarks  
As on 

1-1-2025

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

180 Ms. Simran Bhardwaj
B.A. (Hons), Journalism
(Haryana)
83688 58556 (M)

IPS/RR
2022

08/02/2000 19/12/2022 Assistant Superintendent of Police, 
Dhoraji,
Rajkot.

09/11/2024 Level-10
56,100-1,77,500

— —

181 Shri Ayush Jain
B.Tech. (Mechanical)
(Rajasthan)
96940 29665 (M) 

ayush.75@ips.gov.in

IPS/RR
2022

25/05/1994 19/12/2022 Assistant Superintendent of Police, 
Dehgam,
Gandhinagar.

10/11/2024 Level-10
56,100-1,77,500

— —

182 Shri Ghanshyam Gautam
Masters in Physics (IIT Bombay)
(Uttar Pradesh)
77158 78802 (M) 

reach.gautam.2711@gmail.com

IPS/RR
2022

05/06/1993 19/12/2022 Supernumerary Assistant Superintendent of Police, 
Ahmedabad Rural.

27/10/2024 Level-10
56,100-1,77,500

— (Training with 
2023 Batch)

183 Shri Jayvir Gadhvi
B.Tech. (Mechanical)
(Gujarat-Kutch)

sdpo-dhari-amr@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR
2022

(02797) 225398 (O)

17/03/1997 29/08/2022 Assistant Superintendent of Police, 
Dhari,
Amreli.

11/11/2024 Level-10
56,100-1,77,500

— —

184 Ms. Pratibha
B.A. (Economics, Geography)
(Rajasthan)
80767 87964 (M)

dysp-lalpur-jam@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/RR
2022

22/04/1996 29/08/2022 Assistant Superintendent of Police, 
Lalpur,
Jamnagar.

12/11/2024 Level-10
56,100-1,77,500

— —

185 Shri Rohit Kumar
B.Sc., LLB, LLM
(Haryana)
97291 86971 (M)

IPS/RR
2022

02/07/1988 29/08/2022 Assistant Superintendent of Police, 
Visavadar,
Junagadh.

09/11/2024 Level-10
56,100-1,77,500

— —

186 Shri Akshesh Mahendrabhai Engineer
B.Tech., M.Tech. (Aerospace Engineering)
(Gujarat-Ahmedabad City)
8200839015 (M)

eakshesh@gmail.com

IPS/RR
2022

15/05/1996 19/12/2022 Supernumerary Assistant Superintendent of Police, 
Jamnagar.

19/11/2024 Level-10
56,100-1,77,500

— (Training with 
2023 Batch)

187 Shri Ajay Kumar Meena
B.Tech
(Rajasthan)
98878 88711 (M)

IPS/RR
2022

15/07/1991 19/12/2022 Assistant Superintendent of Police, 
Jhagadiya,
Bharuch.

09/11/2024 Level-10
56,100-1,77,500

— —

188 Shri Herrsh Sharma
M.A. (History)
(Haryana)
70155 84374 (M)
 
hersharma737@gmail.com

IPS/RR
2023

30/01/1999 11/11/2023 Supernumerary Assistant Superintendent of Police, 
Junagadh.

27/10/2024 Level-10
56,100-1,77,500

— —



44

Sr.
No. Photo 

Name of Officer, 
Educational Qualification and 

State of Domicile,  
Mobile No. & E-mail Address

Mode of 
Recruitment and 

Year of Allotment & 
Phone Number

Date of  
Birth 

Date of 
Appointment  
to IPS Cadre

Present Post 

Date of 
Appointment  

to the  
Present Post

Pay scale &  
Grade Pay 

PPM/PM/PMG 
received  

If any

Remarks  
As on 

1-1-2025

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

189 Shri Gautam Vivekanandan
B.Tech., E.C.
(Gujarat-Valsad)
83743 97143 (M)

gautam.vivekanandan@ips.gov.in

IPS/RR
2023

(0265) 2412255 (O)
(0265) 2432604 (F)

05/11/1998 13/11/2023 Supernumerary Assistant Superintendent of Police, 
Vadodara Rural.

27/10/2024` Level-10
56,100-1,77,500

— —

190 Ms. Vedika Bihani
BA (ECO) Hons.
(Rajasthan)
96027 16000 (M)
 
vedika.bihani@ips.gov.in

IPS/RR
2023

22/11/1998 13/11/2023 Supernumerary Assistant Superintendent of Police, 
Banaskantha.

27/10/2024 Level-10
56,100-1,77,500

— —

191 Shri Naveen Chakravarthy Repudi
MBBS
(Andhra Pradesh)
94949 65259 (M)
 
naveen.chakravarthi92@gmail.com

IPS/RR
2023

28/08/1992 13/11/2023 Supernumerary Assistant Superintendent of Police, 
Rajkot Rural.

27/10/2024 Level-10
56,100-1,77,500

— —

192 Shri Vikash Yadav
B.Tech., IIT Guwahati
(Haryana)
87003 92003 (M)
 
vikashyadav7068@gmail.com

IPS/RR
2023

26/04/1996 13/11/2023 Supernumerary Assistant Superintendent of Police, 
East-Kutch, Gandhidham.

27/10/2024 Level-10
56,100-1,77,500

— —

193 Dr. Sandeep T.
MBBS
(Tamilnadu)
89391 65788 (M)
 
nipsan1177@gmail.com

IPS/RR
2023

25/04/1995 13/11/2023 Supernumerary Assistant Superintendent of Police, 
Surat Rural.

27/10/2024 Level-10
56,100-1,77,500

— —

194 Shri J. A. Patel
B.E. (Instrumentation & Control) 
(Gujarat-Gandhinagar) 

sp-scrb@gujarat.gov.in

IPS/SPS 

 
(079) 23254417 (O) 
(079) 23230534 (F)

02/08/1971 06/05/2016 Superintendent of Police,
S.C.R.B.,
Gandhinagar.

01/08/2024 Level-11
67,700-2,08,700

— Ex-Cadre



46

Name S. No.

A

A. G. Chauhan 48

A. M. Muniya 86

Abhay Chudasama 22

Abhay Soni 115

Abhishek Gupta 158

Achal Tyagi 104

Ajay Kumar Meena 187

Ajay Kumar Choudhary 21

Ajit Rajian 103

Akshay Raj 99

Akshesh Mahendrabhai Engineer 186

Alok Kumar 155

Amit Kumar Vishwakarma 17

Amit Vasava 110

Andrews Macwan 121

Ankita Mishra 179

Anshul Jain 172

Antrip Sood 68

Anupam Singh Gahlaut 14

Archana Shivhare 27

Ashok Kumar 29

Atul kumar Bansal 154

Ayush Jain 181

B

B. R. Patel 111

Baldevbhai C. Desai 149

Baldevsinh C. Vaghela 152

Balram Meena 83

Name S. No.

Banno D. Joshi 166

Bhagirath T. Gadhavi 131

Bhagirathsinh U. Jadeja 124

Bipin Shankarrao Ahire 42

Bishakha Jain 161

Brajesh Kumar Jha 19

C

Chaitanya Ravindra Mandlik 73

Chintan J. Teraiya 130

Chirag Mohanlal Koradia 44

D

D. H. Parmar 34

Deepan Bhadran 52

Dharmendra Sharma 95

Dipakkumar Vasudevbhai Meghani 67

Dipanker Trivedi 28

Divya Mishra 51

F

Falguniben R. Patel 160

G

G. A. Pandya 77

Gagandeep Gambhir 31

Gaurav Agrawal 174

Gaurav G. Jasani 150

Gautam Vivekanandan 189

Gautamkumar M. Parmar 32

Ghanshyam Gautam 182

Gyanender Singh Malik 7

INDEX



47

Name S. No.

H

H. R. Choudhari 40

Hareshbhai Dudhat 135

Harpalsinh M. Jadeja 134

Harshadkumar K. Patel 128

Herrsh Sharma 188

Himanshu I. Solanki 122

Himanshu Kumar Verma 147

Himanshu Shukla 36

Himkar Singh 88

Hiteshkumar Hansraj Joysar 71

I

Imtiyaz G. Shaikh 151

J

J. A. Patel 194

J. R. Mothaliya 26

Jagdish Bangarwa 157

Jagdish M. Chavda 167

Jaipal Singh Rathore 63

Jashubhai N. Desai 168

Jaydeepsinh D. Jadeja 120

Jayrajsinh V. Vala 137

Jayvir Gadhvi 183

Jitendra Agrawal 163

K

K. Laxmi Narayan Rao 5

K. N. Damor 50

Karanraj Vaghela 84

Khursheed Ahmed 15

Name S. No.

Kishorbhai F. Baloliya 136

Korukonda Siddharth 165

L

Lakhdhirsinh A. Zala 153

Lavina Varesh Sinha 114

Leena Patil 64

Lokesh Yadav 173

M

M. J. Chavda 92

M. L. Ninama 46

M. S. Bharada 39

Mahendra Bagria 69

Makarand Govindbhai Chauhan 54

Maninder Partap Singh Pawar 35

Manish Singh 91

Manoharsinh N. Jadeja 117

Manoj Agarwal 4

Manoj Sashidhar 9

Mayur Gulabrao Patil 97

Mukeshkumar N. Patel 129

N

N. N. Chaudhari 47

Narasimha N. Komar 11

Nareshkumar M. Kanzariya 159

Naveen Chakravarthy Repudi 191

Neeraj Kumar Badgujar 56

Neeraja Gotru 8

Nidhi Thakur 164

Nilesh Bhikhabhai Jajadia 41

Nipuna M. Torawane 23



48

Name S. No.

Nirlipt Rai 66

Nitesh Pandey 113

O

Om Prakash Jat 145

P

P. L. Mal 45

P. V. Rathod 55

Panna N. Momaya 126

Parthrajsinh Navalsinh Gohil 94

Pinakin S. Parmar 138

Piyush Purusottamdas Patel 16

Pooja Yadav 144

Pradip Bhimrao Shejul 59

Praffulla Kumar Roushan 12

Prashant Sumbe 102

Pratibha 184

Praveen Kumar 109

Prem Vir Singh 38

Premsukh Delu 108

R

R. P. Barot 76

R. T. Susara 78

R. V. Asari 49

R. V. Chudasama 75

Raghav Jain 162

Raghavendra Vatsa 37

Rahul B. Patel 119

Rahul Tripathi 87

Rajdeepsinh N. Jhala 133

Rajesh H. Gadhiya 125

Name S. No.

Rajiv Ranjan Bhagat 18

Rajnish Kumar Rai 6

Raju Bhargava 10

Ravi Mohan Saini 96

Ravi Teja Vasamsetty 105

Ravindra Patel 106

Ravirajsinh S. Jadeja 127

Rohan Anand 89

Rohit Kumar 185

Rushikesh B. Upadhyay 139

S

S. Pandia Rajkumar 13

S. R. Odedara 100

S. V. Parmar 85

Sachin Badshah 33

Safin Hasan 142

Sagar Bagmar 112

Sahitya V. 176

Sandeep Chaudhary 101

Sandeep Singh 30

Sandeep T. 193

Sanjay Kharat 98

Sanjaykumar Sanganbhai Keshvala 171

Sarah Rizvi 57

Saroj Kumari 74

Saurabh Singh 81

Saurabh Tolumbia 53

Shaifali Barwal 107

Shamsher Singh 3

Sharad Singhal 43



49

Name S. No.

Shivam Verma 156

Shobha Purushottam Bhutada 58

Shripal Shesma 141

Simran Bhardwaj 180

Subodh Ramesh Mankar 177

Sudha S. Pandey 79

Sudhirkumar J. Desai 82

Sujata Mazmudar 80

Suman Nala 178

Sunil Joshi 70

Sushil Agrawal 116

Sweta Shrimali 65

T

Tarun Duggal 72

Tejaskumar V. Patel 118

U

Umeshkumar R. Patel 132

Usha B. Rada 93

V

V. Chandrasekar 24

Vagisha Joshi 169

Valay Ankitkumar Vaidya 170

Vedika Bihani 190

Vidhi Choudhary 61

Vijay J Patel 123

Vijay Singh Gurjar 143

Vikas Sahay 2

Vikas Sunda 146

Vikash Yadav 192

Name S. No.

Vipul Aggarwal 25

Virendra Singh Yadav 60

Vishakha Dabral 140

Vishalkumar Baldevbhai Vaghela 62

Vivek Bheda 175

Vivek Srivastava 1

W

Wabang Jamir 20

Y

Yashpal Dhirajbhai Jaganiya 90

Yuvrajsinh J. Jadeja 148



Processed & Printed at Government Photo Litho Press, Ahmedabad



LIST OF MEMBERS OF
THE INDIAN POLICE SERVICE

(GUJARAT CADRE)
As on 1st JANUARY, 2025 

(Updated upto 18th January, 2025)

	 *	 The Contents of this list should not be deemed to convey any sanction or authority 
in the matter of seniority, pay and allowances.

	 *	 The details shown against Column 9 is based on Notification of Govt. of India dated 
23-9-2016.

	 *	 The details shown against Column 11 is based on Notification of Govt. of India 
dated 1-2-2017.

	 *	 Date of Appointment to the present post is corrected up to 18-01-2025.

Government of Gujarat

Processed & Printed at Government Photo Litho Press, Ahmedabad

V-
31

9 -
 80

0-
11

-2
02

4




